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Dear Secretary McNaulty: |

Enclosed, please find an original, and nine (9) copies of the Exceptions of
Washington Park Water Company and Washington Park Sanitary Company to the initial
~ decision of Administrative Law Judge Ember S. Jandebeur which was transmitted to the
nartes of record on August 16, 2007 ,

; A Certificate of Service, evidencing service of the same upon the parties
of record 1 attached to the Exceptions.

BTr }\Q |




James J. McNaulty, Secretary
~ September 5, 2007
Page Two

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

KMCup
Enclosures

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL TRACKING #8614 4786 9317

Cc. - Enn Gannon, Esquire (w/encl.) (overnight mail tracking #8614 4786 9340)

Rhorda L. Daviston (w/encl.) (overnight mail tracking #8614 4786 9339)
Carl Kresge (w/encl.)
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EXCEPTIONS OF RESPONDENTS W.P, WATER COMPANY AND W.P.
SANITARY COMPANY TO THE AUGUST 16, 2007 INITIAL DECISION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE EMBER S. JANDEBEUR

1. The Administrative Law Judge (hereinafter ALJ) erred in determmmg that
customers of W.P, Water Company endure frequent periods of low water
pressure and frequent water outages. (Initial Decision, pages 40-41). This
finding was based primarily on the testimony of Compiainants Sylvester and
Finkler. In his written rebuttal to the testimony of Complainants Sylvester and
Finkler, Carl Kresge acknowledged that a water outage occurred on October 15




and October 16 of 2005. (Written Rebuttal at 3-4). He also acknowledged that
on the Christrmas holiday of 1999 or 2000, there was a water outage and
indicated that he typically receives one to two complaints of low water pressure
peryear (Written Rebuttal at 5). In his written rebuttal testimony. Mr. Kresge
disputed that Ms. Sylvester regularly lodges Complaints of low water pressure.
(Written Rebuttal at 2-3). Further, evidence of a specific water pressure reading
taken at Ms. Sylvester's home revealed that the pressure was typically within
acceptable parameters. (Lash, N.T., 53-63; 7-19-06). Prior to the Complaint at
issue, Ms. Sylvester filed no written complaints regarding water pressure with the
PUC. (Sylvester, N.T. 66-67; 2-27-06). Mr. Finkler also acknowledged that he
had filed no prior complaint regarding water pressure against Mr. Kresge and had
never contacted Mr. Kresge regarding concemns over his water pressure.

(Finkler, N.T. 119-120; 2-27-06). Despite the ALJ’s observation that Mr. Kresge's
credibility was questionable, as referenced throughout the decision, Mr. Kresge’s
truthfulness is evident through the acknowledgments set forth herein and in the
substantial number of facts to which he stipulated. Further, the ALJ bases her
determination that water pressure and water outage problems were frequent on
the testimony of only 2 out of 150 customers. It is respectfully submitted that
disagreements regarding the frequency of water pressure or water outage issues
should have been resolved in Mr. Kresge's favor.

2. The ALJ erred in determining that W.P. Water Company did not provide
adequate notice of service interruptions (Initial Decision, at 42) as Mr. Kresge
indicated that upon such interruptions he issued a boil advisory. (Written rebuttal
testimony to the testimony of Complainants Sylvester and Finkler, at 5-6).

3 The ALJ erred in determining that W P. Water Company has both a water
storage and a water source problem. Mr. Kresge has admitted a need for
increased water storage, but has testified that his current water source is
sufficient, (Written Rebuttal to the testimony of Terry Fought, at 2-3}.

4. The ALJ's intimation that Mr. Kresge came to the realization that the W P,
Water Company was in need of increased water storage only upon the
occurrence and attendant pressure of the hearings in these matters (Initial
Decision, at 46) is without basis. Specifically, the record is clear that the
Kresge's attempted to obtain a PENNVEST loan to acquire this storage tank
The ALJ refers to this application throughout the decision {by way of example,
see Initial decision at 38 and 51). See also, (Written Rebuttal to the testimony
of Terry Fought, at 2-3). ‘ ‘

5. The ALJ's intimation that the company failed to consider dedicating a
portion of the tariff collected from customers to water storage upgrades is
unsupported by the record. Mr. Kresge indicated that these tariffs were
insufficient to achieve these upgrades. (Written Rebuttal to the testimony of
Terry Fought, at 3-4). '



B. The ALJ erred in determining that "it is unreasonable that the Kresges
presume one generator can reasonably provide backup for their numerous
enterprises,” (Initial Decision at 46) without specifying the other enterprises to
~ which she is referring. :

7. The ALJ erred in finding that the Kresge’s “unilaterally” disregarded a
Commission Order to install water meters. (Initial decision, at 48). The inability
to install meters was not wilfull disregard of a Commission Order, but rather, was
not economically feasible due to the failure to consummate the Pennvest loan the
company had applied for to make such upgrades coupled with the low flat rate
payments the company receives from water customers. (Wntten Rebuttal to the
testimony of Terry Fought, at 2-4).

8. The ALJ's determination that "approximately 23% of the WP customers
are served by 2-inch diameter pipe, 24% by 3-inch diameter pipe, 15% by 4-inch
diameter pipe and 38% by 6-inch diameter pipe.” is inaccurate. (Initial Decision,
at 49). Mr Kresge admitted that 70% of those customers are served by 6 inch
water mains, while approximately 30% are served by 3 inch diameter water
mains (Written Rebuttal to the testimony of Terry Fought, at 2)

9. Based on exceptions #1 through 8, above, the ALJ erred in her
Conclusions of Law #3 and #4 as those conclusions pertain to W.P. Water
Company. Therefore, the imposition of a civil penalty upon W.P. Water
Company constitutes an error.

10.  The ALJ erred in suggesting that the PUC was unaware of the state of the
water delivery system at Washinton Park asW.P. Water Company applied for a
PENNVEST loan to make upgrades to its water delivery system in approximately
1994. By the terms of the application, the proceeds from the loan were to be
used to develop a new water well source, acquire a water storage tank, to
facilitate the metering of customer homes, and to acquire a back-up electric
generator (Initial Decision, at 51).

11.  The ALJ erred in noting that W P. Water Company has a Iong history of
‘environmental violations with DEP in her discussion of a civil penalty to be
applied to W.P. Water. (Initial Decision, at 61).

12, The ALJ erred in her calculation of a civil penalty to be assessed to W.P,
Water Company, pursuant to Joseph A Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc,
and Sprint Communications Company, L.P., Docket No. C-00992408 (Order
entered March 16, 2000). (Initial Decision, at 61-62, and 71)

a. The ALJ erred in determining that any of the purported violations
were intentional and that a daily penalty of $500.00 should be




assessed. The ALJ based this determination upon past DEP and
PUC violations. The ALJ did not specify which DEP violations she
was referring to in this calculus. Further, the testimony of DEP
employee Jim Holmes is subject to a separate an ongoing and
contested proceeding. Further, purported DEP violations relate to
the Sanitary Company, no the Water Company. The only prior
viclation of a PUC directive within the three year statue of
Emitations that was specified by the ALJ and related to the Water
Company was the Company's non-compliance with the 1981 Order
directing that Water Meters be installed. As noted above, the
purpose of the PennVest application was, in part, to secure these

, meters. See also, Initial decision at 51. ‘

b. Carl Kresge admitted that he has been unable to secure funding,
despite his best efforts for a new storage tank. With regard to his
efforts to correct problems actually raised by the customers,

 Respondent draws the Commission’s attention to his respons to the
October 2005 water outage, as set forth in Written rebuttal to the
testimony of Complainants Finkler and Sylvester.

c. With regard to the number of customers affected by the purported
violations, Respondent submits that only three customer complaints
are at issue, a small fraction of the 152 company customers.

d. With regard o standards six and seven, as has been noted above,
the Company did not deliberately fail to comply with a directive to
install water meters. Rather, such installation was not economically
feasible, a fact known by the PUC as early as 1994, the date of the
Company's application for a PennVest loan. There is no record of
any effort on the part of the Commussion to help or assist the
Company to upgrade its delivery system. Therefore, assertions
that the Company failed to cooperate with the Commission are
unsupportable. o

e. Although, the ALJ did not assess additional penalties pursuant to
the eighth and ninth factors, Respondent disputes the
characterization of Mr. Kresge's testimony as dishonest. The
significant number of facts that were stipulated to, along with Mr.

- Kresge's acknowledgment of improved water storage capacity
speak to his honesty. '

Respondent submits that the contents of this Exception (Exception #12) constitue
mitigating factors and that a $500.00 a day penalty over a three year period for a
utility of this size is grossly unreasonable.



13.  The ALJ erred in finding that ‘despite knowing of their
infiltration/inflow issue, WP Sanitary has never obtained bids or cost estimates
for an infiltration/inflow study.” (Initial decision, at 54). This language suggests
that Mr. Kresge intentionally chose not to obtain a infiltration/inflow study.
However, Mr. Kresge's testimony at pages two and three of his written response
to the testimony of Larry Lash indicates that such a study would not be
economically feasible for a utility of this size.

14.  In her determination that customers have been subjected to
malodors (Initial Decision at 55-56), and in her calculation of a civil penalty
assessed to the Sanitary Company, the ALJ erred in failing to consider the
testimony of Larry Lash. Mr. Lash indicated that he inspected the treatment plant
on June 3. 2007 and July 15, 2006 and detected no malodors . (Lash, N.T., 69-
70; 7-19-06). |

15. The ALJ erred in determining that, “the pictures provided by
Mr Holmes provide the clearest evidence that sewage sludge and solids from
WP Sanitary have indeed "blown right through” to the receiving stream.” (Initial
Decision, at 57). The testimony of Mr, Holmes is the subject of a separate and
contested pmc:eedmg

16, The ALJ erred in assessing a civil penalty against W.P.
Samtary Company. :

17.  The ALJ erred in her caloutatzon of a peﬂalty agalnst WP.
Sanitary Company. (Initial decision 62-63, 63-71)

a. Initially, the ALJ determined that the exact same penalty
assessed against the Water Company shouid be assessed against the Sanitary
Company. Whereas, the fine assessed upon the Water Company was based on
the last three years of non-compliance with a 1991 Order requiring installation of
water meters, the ALJ provides no indication of why she saw fit to assess a
$500 00 a day fine upon the Sanitary Company. No specific violation lasting for
a period of three years appears of record and no such violation is referred to by
the ALJ. Further, the evidence of record is clear that Mr. Kresge recognizes that
- an infiltration/inflow problem exists and that he has been unable to remedy it due
to a lack of capital. (Written rebuttal of Carl Kresge to the testimony of Terry
Fought, 4-5). As such, Mr. Kresge has recognized the problem, but has been
unable to remedy it. This does not constitute intentional or willful conduct.

b. With regard to the second Rosi standard, the ALJ erred in
not considering the companies compliance with specific recommendations set
forth by Mr. Fought. (See Statement of Terry Fought, OCA Statement #1, 16-18,
and (Written rebuttal of Carl Kresge to the testimony of Terry Fought, 4-5).




¢.  The ALJ refers to a history of non-compliance in reference to
the sixth and seventh factors of the Rosi analysis, but specifies no such history
with regard to the Sanitary Company.

Respondent suggests that the factors set forth in subsections a. and b. are
mitigating factors, rendering a fine of $500.00 a day for three years
unsupportable.

18.  The ALJ erred in assessing a civil penalty against Mr.
Kresge. The ALJ’s decision to assess a personal fine upon Mr. Kresge is based
upon her determination that he knew about the violations, but intentionally
neglected to do anything about them (Initial Decision, at 65). The specific
violation discussed by the ALJ in this section of the decision is the failure to
comply with the 1991 Order requiring that water meters be installed. As has
been noted above, Mr. Kresge attempted to secure a PennVest loan, in part to
install such meters. Accordingly, from the date of this application in 1984, the
PUC had notice that the Water Company did not have the funds necessary to
install these meters. In addition to attempting to secure funding through
PennVest. Mr. Kresge testified at the hearing that he attempted to obtain private
loans, but that financial institutions would not extend such financing as it was
secured by a regulated utility. (Kresge, N T. 81; 7-18-06). Finally, as noted
above, he indicated that the income derived from the flat rates charged to
customers was not sufficient to install water meters. To the extent, the personal
fine levied against Mr. Kresge is based on other purported violations,
Respondent incorporates those arguments set forth above in response to the
assessed fines levied against the Water and Sanitary Companies.

19. The ALJ erred in assessing a civil penalty to Sandra Kresge
in the Amount of $108,500.00. (Initial decision, at 67-68, and 72). This
assessment is based on the conclusion that Ms. Kresge “failed to properly bill,
failure to properly keep complaint records, and failure to provide proper boil water
and/or outages notices.” Initially, respondent notes that the ALJ ¢ited no
customer concerns regarding these specific responsibilities as support for this
assessment. Further, the ALJ provides no precedent for the imposition of such
an extreme penalty for these particular deficiencies. Finally, no history of
deliberate non-compliance by the companies with regard 1o these clerical
responsibilities appears of record. Accordingly, no finding of an intentional
violation can be supported.

A. Billing

As roted by Mr. Kresge, the testimony of Marilyn Kraus cited seven areas of
purported deficiency with regard to the billing practices of the companies. During
his written rebuttal te the testimony of Ms. Kraus, Mr. Kresge acknowledged that
the bills did not fully comply with the technical requirements of the PUC and that




he would comply with the recommendations of Ms. Kraus as to appropriate billing
practices. Mr. Kresge's testimony is as follows: ;

With regard to number 1, | agree that the beginning and ending
dates of the billing period are not expressly set forth on the bill.

-~ The bill can be adjusted to provide this information. However, the
billing date of February 1, 2006 is present. | believe our customers
know that the bills are sent out on the first day of the month for the
billing period constituting the month that has just past.

With regard to item 2, | agree that the due date on which a payment
shall be made is not present. This can also be remedied.

With regard to item #3, the "arucunt of payments and other credits
made to the account during the billing period are not shown on this
particular bill as this account was current at the time of the
February 1, 2006 billing period.” | am providing a bill, (attached as
Exhibit 1) which provides an example of an overdue balance being
included on a monthly bill. The amount of payments and credits
made during a billing period can be added 1o our bills.

With regard to item #4. | admit that the quoted language is not
present on the bill. This can be remedied.

With regard to number 5 and number 8, | note that we charge all
customers a flat rate with regard to water, sewer and hose service.
As such, that rate is equal to the amount due, which is itemized on
the bill. (Written rebuttal testimony of Carl Kresge to the testimony
of Marilyn Kraus, at 2-3)

Ms. Kraus also indicated that an invoice number rather than an account number
is shown on the bills. As such, she asserted that the bill is not in complhance with
the Commission’s policy statement regarding plain language guidelines to

- provide customers with a clear and informative bill. (Written rebuttal testimony of
Carl Kresge to the testimony of Marilyn Kraus, at 3).

Mr Kresge's reply to this concern indicated a willingness to comply with this
suggested change: As | have indicated, many of the issues Ms. Kraus raises
with our bill can be easily remedied. However, | do believe, based on the fact
that we charge a flat rate for our services, which are itemized, that the customers
receive a clear and informative bill.

' B.  Boil Water/Outage Advisories




Mr. Kresge testified that the company typically issues a boil water advisory in four
circumstances. (a) if there is a water main break; (b} if there is an outage of water
service, (c) if there is a significant drop in water pressure; or (d) a malfunction of
chlorinating machine. These advisories are communicated to and through the
local television networks. (Written rebutta! testimony of Carl Kresge to the
testimony of Marilyn Kraus, at 4).
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I.  INTRODUCTION
On August 16, 2007, the Office of Administrative Law Judge issued the Initial Decision

of Adminstrative Law Judge Ember S. Jandebeur in connection with the complaints of several

customers of WP, Water Company and W.P. Sanitary Company regarding their quality of

service pursaant to Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.

The ALJ concluded that WP Water and WP Samtary have itentionally and persistently
failed to provide safe, adéquate, reasonable and efficient service to customers. The ALJ assessed
reasonable civil penalties against cach utility and Mr. and Mrs. Kresge, individually, for these
failures. While the ALL did not adopt all of the Office of Consumer Advocute’s propz)sed
remedies, the OCA submits that Judge Jandebeur has provided the Public Ulility Commission
with an extremely well reasoned and well-wnitten Recommended Decision. The record in this
case was voluminous and the ALJ did an admirablc job of sifting through the kevidence ma
thoughtful and even-handed manner. Nevertheless, the OCA respectfully subrmits these |
Exceptions with respect to one important issue that was not addressed in the Initial Decision ~
customer refunds.

T hé OCA notes that the ALJ adopted 50 stipulated findings of fact and 220 ﬁndiﬁgs of
fuct, winch together with her discussion, provide a roadmap of improvements needed to resolve
the miyriad problems with WP’s water and was‘ewaier systems. LD at 51, 58-59. The ALJ‘S
Ordering Paragraphs do not specifically order WP to make these improvements -~ this may be
atterbutuble to WP's lack of managerial, technical and financial fitness. 1D at 56-37, FoF 261-

268, The OCA 1s also attempting to address these matters in the pending Section 529

proceeding. Investigation of W.P. Water Co., Inc. and W.P. Sanitary Co., Inc. pursuant to
I £ :



*
0 | | o

S@,C-tmn 5§29 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, Consolidated Docket Nos. [-00070114, P-

00072313, A-230550F2000, Order (July 11, 2007).
Therefore, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.533, the OCA files the following exception for the

Commission’s consideration.



& s
H EXCEPTION |
OCA Exception’: The Commission Should Order W.P. to Refund A Portion OF Customers’
' Payments Because W.P. Has Not Provided Safe, Adequate or Reasonable
Service. OCA M.B. at 35-36, OCA R.B. at 23-24,

A. Introduction,

In her [nitial Decision, the ALY made 270 findings of fact, which support her conclusion
that WP 1s persistently in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utibty Code. [nitial Decision
(1D at 5.37, 50, 52, 58. 66 Pa. C.8. § 1501. The recard shows that WP cﬁsic;mers‘ water and
wastewater service 15 terribly madequate, as evidenced by ongoing fow pfessurc, outages and
water quality complants, poor max’nterﬁmcc and operation of the wastewater collection and
treatment  systems, discharge of untreated sewage to the receiving stream, related odor
c&n’ipianits, and chronic non-comphance with Commxssxén and DEP regulations. LD, at §-37,

Supulated Findings of Fact (SFoF) 1-50, Findings of Fact (FoF) 51-270.

"

Reasonuble And Sufficient.

B Comunission Precedent Supports Refunds Where The Service Is Not Adequate,

As discussed above, the ALJ has correctly determuned that WP s operating in viglation
of Section 1501 of the Public Utiity Code. The rates utilities churge to customers are premised
on the asswmption that the service being provided satisfies Section 1501

It is our opimion that i exchange for the utility’s provision of safe. adequate and
reasonable service, the ratepayers are obligated to pay rates which cover the cost
of service which includes reasonable operation and maintenance expenses,
depreciation, taxes and a fair rate of return to the utility’s investors. Thus, as the
OCA contends, a quid pro quo relationship exists between the utility and nts
tatepayers ‘ :

‘ E’uy P U.C v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Co.. 01 PaPUC 409, 415-16, 74 PURAth 238, 244-45

(1986). Where a utility has charged rates “in violation of any regulation or order of the

¥




@ S ®
comnussion,” Section 1312 of the Public \Utility Code authorizes the Commission to require the
utihty to refund the amount of any excess paid by any euétcamer. 66 Pa. C.S. § 1312(a).
I this case, the recard supports the ALJ :, finding thd[ the operators of WP for moré‘than
20 vears are “individuallly-and collectively incapable of managing either a water supply utility or
a wastewater treatment utility ” 1D, at 37, FoF 268. The ALJ observed a pattern of “feckless
management and service” and “persistent” and “intentional™ fegulatory non-compliance over this
time period. LD, at 50, 61, see also 1.D. at 60-68. Given the egregiousness of the service
provided by WP, the OCA submits that 1t would be appropriate for the Commission to exercise
its discretion to order refunds. |
Section 1312 allows refunds for the four years prior to the complaint and speciﬁés that
refunds should be made to all customers. 66 Pa. C.S. § 1312(a). WP has collected the same flat
rate, $38.25 per month, from all customers during the four years preceding the filing of the
complamnts. Accordingly, Section 1312 allows refunds of $1,836 per customer (‘4» years X 12
months x $38.25 per month) plus interest. Recognizing that the PUC has the discretion to reduce
the amount of refunds, the OCA has recommended that one-half the billed amount be refunded
without interést, or $918 per customer. OUA M.B. at 36; OCA RB. at23. T he OCA submits
that thkisv reduced amount is reasonable, because the refunds could have béen czv.'lculat:d to include
the additional iﬂﬁmmts billed since the mmpkiaints were filed i October 2005, while this

proceeding was pending.'

" There 15 no question that WP’s service continues to be grossly inadequate. as evidenced 1 the
Orders 1ssued by the Commission on June 21, 2007 and July 11, 2007. Ratification of
Emergency Order an re; W .P. Water and Sanitary Co. and its Duty to Provide Adequate, Safe and
Continuous Water Service to its Customers, Docket No. P-00072312; Investigation of W P,
Water Co_, Inc_and W.P. Sanitary Co , Inc. pursuant to Section 529 of the Pennsylvania Public
Utility Code, Consolidated Docket Nos. [-00070114, P-00072313, A-230550F2000.
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In Luckie v. Clean Treatment Sewage Co., the utility argued that it would not he practical

 to continue rﬁpcratmg il it were subject to the ful] amount of refunds recommended by the OCA,

76 PaPUC 30 at 47-48 {1992) (Clean Treatment). The Comumssion agreed vé.ith the OCA that

the maximum réfund that could be ordered was $338,965, but determined that $23,5}§6 was the
amount the company “could refund to customers on an annual basis and still be able to pay -
expenses and a reasonable estimate of interest on debt.” /fd. at 48-49. The legality and
apprupriatcnch of refunds was specifically reserved for two pending complaint proceedings

where customers bad requested refunds. Id. at 49.

In the first of those proccedings, Luckie v. Clean Treatment Sewage Co., the PUC held
that a refund was appropriate because the utility impro’pcﬂ,y charged customers for a service that
could not be provided due to a regulatory ban. Docket No. C-892706, Order at 18 (Dec 29,
‘1‘29’2) (}5,;,;;;:;;,;;;;)“’ The .PUC reduced the refund authorized under Section: 1312 from $23,526 to

$20,000 per year, over five years. Jd at 19 In the second proceeding, Worrall v. Clean

,lTrmtmum Sewape Co, the PUC also granted the retund o the reduced amount of $20,000, for

the reasons outlined in Luckie. Docket No. C-892531, Order at 16 (Dec. 29, 1992) (Worrall).?

Pursuant to Clean Treatment, Luckie and Worrall, 1t is clear that the PUC has the

discretion to reduce potential refunds where there 15 evidence that a greater amount would nsk

the financial viability of a company It is equally clear that the determunation whether customers

are entitled to refunds under 66 Pa. C.5. § 1312 must be separately decided. - In other words,

? Ty order is attached as Appendix A.
" This order 1s attached as Appendix B.
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financial instability may be considered in reducing the level of refunds, but it cannot be used as a
defensc against a finding that refunds are warranted under Section 13 {27

. The ALI’s Recommendation To Assess Penalties Can Complement Refunds To
Customers.

The QCA supports the ALJ"s recommendation to order WP and the Kresge's individually
to pay civil penalties. 1t is importanf to note, however, that penalties are punitive 1n nafure and
are paid to the General Fund. 66 Pa. C‘S; § 3315  The penalties do not directly benefit the
customers who huve cud‘urud WP’s ermble service and incurred additional costs to ive with it.
fn contrast to civil penalties, refunds are paid directly to the aggrieved customers  OCA submits

that refunds, together with the recommended civil penalties, are reasonable and appropriate.

* To the extent the Commisston may find 1t is not feasible for WP to provide refunds
immediately, it may be appropriate to pay refunds out of proceeds from a future sale of the
companies.




{ik. CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, the OCA respectfully excepts to the Initial Deciston of

Administrative Law Judge Ember S. Jandebeur and requests that the Commission order WP

Water Company and WP Sanitary Company, collectively, to provide appropriate refunds to cach

customer.

Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street Sth Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

(717} 783-5048

Dated: September 5, 2007
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pavid W. Rolka, Chairman

Joseph Rhodes, Jr., Vice-Chairman

wendell F. Holland, Commissioner
Robert J. Luckie : C-892706
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Clean Treatment Sewage Company

OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Commission for disposition are the Excep-
‘tions filed by Respondent Clean Treatment Sewage Company
("Respondent” or "Clean Treatment") to the Recommended Decision
("R.D.") of Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Richard M.
Loveawirth issued on November 27, 1991. Respondent Clean
Treatment also filed Supplemental Exceptions.

History of Proceedings

1. On December 6, 1989, Robert J. Luckie ("Com-
plainant*} filed a Formal Complaint against Clean Treatment at
C~892706. '

‘ 2. The Formal Complaint alleged that the Respondent's
sewer availability fee charged to Complainant 1is illegal because
complainant’'s unimproved lot cannot be hooked up to the Respon-
dent's sewage system due to a May 1, 1984 finding by the Penn-
sylvania Department of gpvironmental Resources (hereinafter
*pER™) that the Respondent's central sewerage system is
inadequate for hookup by additionalkbuildxngs. The Complaint
requested an Order from this Commission which would invalidate
the said availability fee retroactive vo May 1, 1984.
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3. On January 10, 1990, an Answer was filed by the
Respondent which alleged that the availability charge is part of
the Respondent's approved tariff. The said Answer also denied
the lack of availability of sewage service to the Complainant.

4. A Hearing was held on April 12, 1990 at State
Office Building, Scranton, Pennsylvania. The transcript of said
hearing consisted of 72 typewritten pages. Complainant moved an
exhibit into the record and Respondent moved seven exhibits into
the record. No briefs were filed.

5. Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ“) Richard M.
Lovenwirth issued his Recommended Decision in this case on

October 30, 1990.

6. Clean Treatment filed Exceptions té the

Recommended Decision on November 12, 1990.

7. Clean Treatment filed Supplemental Exceptions to

the Recommended Decision on November 19, 1990.

8. On February 11, 1991, Clean Treatment filed a
Petition to Reopen the Record.

9. By Order entered May 9, 1991, we granted Respon-
dent's Petition to Reopen, and we also remanded this matter to
the Office of Administrative Law Judge to be consolidated for
hearing and the issuance of a Recommended Decision with
 respondent Clean Treatment Sewage Company's general rate increase
investigation at Docket No. Rw911918« We further acted to
mandate that the record there be developed relative to the impact
of giviang full force and effect to ALJ Lovenwirtnh's October 30,
1990 R.C. | |
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10. ALJ Lovenwirth issued his Recommended Decision in
R-$11918 and the consolidated cases, including this docket of
C-892706, on November 27, 1991.

11. ©On January 23, 1992, we issued our Opinion and
Order in the R-911918 case and in the instant docket, C-892706.

12. As pointed out in our Order of January 23, 1992,
the issues raised in Respondent's Exceptions to the R.D. of ALJ
Lovenwirth of October 30, 1990 are still pending before the
Commission and will be here addressed.

Discussion

In his R.D. relative to the Complaint proceeding, ALJ
Lovenwirth presented the following proposed Findings of Fact, on
pages 10-13:

1. Complainant is Robert J. Luckie, an
individual who resides at R.D. #2,
Box 72, Meshoppen, Pennsylvania 18630.

2. Complainant owns an unimproved lot of
real estate at the Marcel Lakes Estates,
Dingmans Falls, Delaware Township, Pike
County, Pennsylvania ("unimproved lot™)
(N.T. L6, 17).

3. Complainant entered into an agreement of
sale for the purchase »f the "unimp-oved
lot* from "All American Realty Corpora-
tion" in 1971, but under the terms of
the agreement of sale, he did not take
title to said “"unimproved lot" until
January, 1980, when his deed was re-
corded (N.T. 18). The delay between the
time that he purchased the said "un-
improved lot" and the date when his deed
was recorded was caused by the fact that
he made 1nstallment payments to the
seller (N.T. 1B).

4. Prior to obtaining his deed, Complainant
had tc pay & charge of S$1,500 for a
sewer pipe in front of the unimproved
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lot, even though there was no sewage
plant available to him when he made the
said payment (N.T. 19}.

Starting in 1985 the Complainant started
getting bills from Respondent for avail-
ability of sewage treatment to his
unimproved lot (N.T. 20). His first
bill in-the sum of $18.75 was received
on June 30, 1985, and each succeeding
bill was sent to him in like amounts
every three months (N.T. 25, 26}. The
withess has never paid any of his sewage
availability bills, and the amount which
Respondent now claims is due and owing
to it from Complainant is $378.75

(N.T. 34).

The "unimproved lot" in question has no
sewage available to it, and has had no
sewage available to it since May, 1984,
at which time DER declared a moratorium
against adding additional homes to
Respondent's sewage system (N.T. 20, 22,
23, 42, 46; Complainant's EXhlblt

No. 1).

There are a total of 1,100 lots in ,
Marcel Lakes Estates {(N.T. 46); but only
163 or 164 lots have improvements there-
on which are hooked up to the sewage

treatment plant (N.T. 44, 45). As

aforementioned in the nexr preceding
Finding of Fact, DER will not permit
expansion of Respondent S sewage treat-
ment plant to accommodate any addi-
tional buildings. Thus, according to
Respondent's witness Robert F. Matros,
there are 936 unimproved lots in t*e
Marcel Lakes Estates which are presently
unbuildable because of the lack of

‘available central sewage to said lots

(1,100 lots less 164 improved lots
already hooked up) (N.T. 44-46}.

Respondent's water treatment facilities
were not intended to provide sanitary
sewage service to the 1,100 potential
homes at Marcel Lakes Estates; the said
sewage treatment facilities having been
built for a significantly lesser amount
of homes - 1t being Respondent's plan to



enlarge its plant in stages on an “"as
needed" basis (N.T. 42, 46).

9. There is currently pending before
various regulatory agencies Respon-
dent's application to expand its sewage
treatment plant so as to accommodate
another 140 homes; it being the present
intention of the municipality that if
said expansion in the sewage system 1is
made that a lottery will be held to

-~ ascertain which “applicant-owners" of
unimproved lots will be serviced by the
proposed expansion to the sewage
treatment facilities (N.T. 31, 45).
Thus, even if the sewage treatment
facilities of Respondent are expanded in
accordance with its present application
pending before DER for that purpose, it
still will be insufficient to serve the
entire service territory of Marcel Lakes
Estates.

18. Respondent's tariff provision at
"Supplement No. 6 to Sewer-Pa. P.U.C.
No. 1, second revised page no. 4, para-
graph (1)" allows for a charge of $18.75
per quarter per lot for availability of
sewage to unimproved lots (N.T. 40, 41;
Respondent*'s Exhibit No. 5).

Based on these Findings of Fact, and on his discussion
of the issues raised herein, the ALJ reached the following Con-
clusions of Law, on page 17 of his R.D.:

1. This Commission has jurisdiction over
the subject matter of this proceeding
and over the parties thereto.

2. An availability fee levied against
owners of unimproved lots in residential
developments is valid only where the
facilities of the public utility levying
said charge were constructed to service
the entire vacation lot development, and
only where said facilities are, in fact,
available to service said unimproved
lots. ({(Commission order entered
12/28/89 in Pa. P.U.C. et al. v. Lake
Latonka Water Company, at R-891257 et
al.).
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proposed the following Ordering Paragraphs, at page 18 of his

R.D.:

3

3. The provision in the tariff of the Clean
Treatment Sewage Company, being Supple-
ment No. 6 to Sewer-Pa. P.U.C. No. 1,
second revised page no. 4, para-
graph (1), which allows a charge of
§18.75 per quarter per lot for avail-
‘ability of sewage to unimproved lots, is
unlawful, unreasonable and unjust.

pased on his Conclusions of Law, ALJ Lovenwirth

1. That the Complaint of Robert J. Luckie
against the Clean Treatment Sewage
Company, as amended, filed on
December 6, 1989 at C-892706, be and
is hereby SUSTAINED. e

2. That the Clean Treatment Sewage Company

shall immediately cease and desist from
enforcing the provisions of that portion
of its tariff being Supplement No. 6 to
Sewer-Pa. P.U.C. No. 1, second revised
page no. 4, paragraph (1}, allowing a
charge of S$18.75 per quarter per lot for
availability of sewage to unimproved
lots. ‘

3.  That Clean Treatment Sewage Company

shall cancel all balances reflected upon
its books of account as being due and
owing as sewer availability fees in-
curred after December 6, 1985 from
Robert J. Luckie and from all other
Marcel Lakes Estates patrons in like
situation who have been charged sewer
availability fees since said date.
additionally, Clean Treatment Sewage
Company shall rebate to all owners or
former owners of unimproved lots in
Marcel Lakes Estates (or to their proper
heirs or assigns) any payments made by
them for availability of sewage fees to
unimproved lots incurred on or atter
December 6, 1985, without payment of
interest to said ratepayers.
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As noted above, Respondent Clean Treatment filed

Exceptions to the R.D. on November 12, 1990, and also filed

Supplemental Excéptions to the R.D. on November 19, 1990.

they will

The Exceptions and
Supplemental Exceptions

The Exceptions of Clean Treatment are not lengthy,
be quoted in full: ‘

Clean Treatment takes exception to the Admin-
istrative Law Judge's Decision to sustain the
Complaint of Robert J. Luckie. More specifi-~
cally, Clean Treatment takes exception to the
relief granted in the proposed Order requir-
ing that Clean Treatment immediately cease
and desist from enforcing the provisions of
its previously approved tariff, cancelling
all balances upon its books of account show-
ing due and owing sewer fees from Luckie and
others in his situation and further re-
quiring Clean Treatment to rebate to all
owners or former owners of unimproved lots in
Marcel Lakes Estates any previous payments
made by them since December 6, 1985.

The Administrative Law Judge erred in setting
aside the previously approved tariff by the '

Commission, in finding that Luckie had met

his burden of proof, and in characterizing

the tariff as “ready to serve" or “"stand by"
fees. In fact, the tariff as approved last
on July 3, 1982, states simply that the
charge of 518.75 per quarter per lot shall be
payable by the owner of each lot irrespe~-
tive of the gquantity of sewage discharged.
There is no requirement that the sewage
system be at all times "ready to serve".

The Administrative Law Judge further erred by
penalizing Clean Treatment for regulatory
action by other government agencies, in-
cluding the Department of Environmental
Resources and the local township through its
zoning and building requirements which
independently had suspended construction of
improvements (Recommended Decision p. 3-4).

The relief recommended by the Administrative
Law Judge is excessive and unnecessarily

and
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penal as it tends only to remove from Clean
Treatment part of the essential funding it
requires for continuation and expansion, and
places an unfair burden upon connected home-
owners to support the facility and any
expansions (Recommended Decision, p. 7).

The Administrative Law Judge errs as well in
the conclusion that no structure can be
erected "solely” because of the problems with
sewage (Recommended Decision, p. 14). The
Complainant never attempted, other than

one time in 1983, to apply for necessary
variances to build (Recommended Decision,

p- 4). All decisions to grant bullding
permits are made by the township through a
lottery system and are not in the control of
the Respondent (Recommended Decision, p. 5).

v Similarly, Clean Treatment's Supplemental Exceptions
are not lengthy, and they will be quoted in full:

The Administrative Law Judge did not take in-
to consideration the inherent nature of
utilities for vacation homes and lots and
mistakenly applied obligations upon the
Respondent on extensions of growth as though
1t were a more traditional utility. In any
vacation community, wherein plot owners buy
‘first for investment and later for building,
it would be financially infeasible as well as
probably violative of the customers' rights
for the Respondent to have overbuilt the
system at the start. If for any reason the
investors/lot owners decided not to build,
then the customers would be saddled with a
disproportionate tariff to cover the cost of
an unused system.

The Administrative Law Judge also erred in
making his relief so broad without sufficient
foundation. There 1s nothing on the record
to support that all other customers who have
not built are in the same situation as this
particular Complainant. As the decision
itself recognizes, only a small number of
homes were buill despite the fact that the
community began in the early 1970's. Should
the relief be upheld, 1t should not be
applied so broadly but rather individual lot
owrniers should be reqguired to come forth to
show that they have somehow been forbidden

- B =
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from improving their lots for reasons other
than mere financial investment on their part.

The Administrative Law Judge failed to
consider the issue of over-capacity had the
Respondent constructed in the fashion he
would suggest in the rationale in his
decision and failed to consider the modular
fashion used by the Respondent which is fair
and more economically feasxble to the
customers.

Section 1312 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.
B1312(a) provides that i1f the Commission determines that any rate
received by a public utility was unjuét and unreasonable, the
Commission has the power to order a refund of the amount of any
excess paid by a customer in consequence of such unlawful
collection (subject to a four year period limitation). However,
that subsection also expressly provides that, "...Any order of
the Commission awarding a refund shall be made for and on behalf
of all patrons subject to the same rate of the public utility..."

As we noted above, the Exceptions and the Supplemental
Exméptions filed to the R.D. herein were held in abeyance since,
by our Order entered May 2, 1991, we granted Clean Treatment's
Petition to Reopen the Record, and consolidated this case with
the Respondent's general rate increase investigatxon at R-911918.

The ALJ's R.D. in the general rate increase ‘
investigation at R-911918 was issued on November 27, 1991, and
our final Opinion and Order relative thereto was issued on
January 23, 1992.

In our Opinion and Order of January 23, 1992, the
relevant portion concerning the financial impact of any possible
refund is found at pages 30-40. We expressly stated therein, on
page 34, that the issue to be ccnsidered in that Order was the
"financial impact of potent:al refunds upon the Company".




L

i

After a discussion of the arguments of the parties-to
the general rate proceeding, the discussion continued as follows:

In his Recommended Decision, at page 67, the
ALJ determines that the maximum amount which
the Commission could direct to be refunded is
$219,392. His reasoning on this point is as
follows:

We first note that Section 1312 of
the Public Utility Code (66 Pa.
C.S5.A. B1312) limits the refunds or
rebates which the Commission may
order to be paid by a public utility *
to those caused by unlawful charges
made within four vyears prior to the
date of the filing of the complaint
{(the Luckie complaint, having been
filed on December 6, 1989). Accord-
ingly, the Company's calculation that
the amount of “availability fees"
charges between June, 1985 and June,
1990 of $274,240 is more than that
which the Commission is empowered to
award. A fortiori, OCA's suggestion
that the amount should be increased
by 564,725 to reflect the charges
through June, 1991, too exceeds any
amount which the Commission is ‘
empowered to order.  Four-fifths of
the amount calculated by the Company
(.80 x $274,240) or $219,392 is the
correct amount of refund which this
Commission is empowered to order.

The ALJ apparently believes that a require-~
ment to refund even this reduced amount would
call into question the Company's ability to
continue operations. The ALJ notes the ,
discretion of the Commission to order partial
refunds. He then suggests that it may be
appropriate for the Commission to direct the
refund of half this amount, or $109,696, over
a five year period with no interest. At

page 68 of his Recommended Decision, the ALJ
explains the impact of such a refund and how
1t might be accomplished:

I1f the Commission ordered that this
total refund be amortized over a
five year period, it would be paid
at the rate of $21,939 per year

- 10 =~
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($109,696 divided by 5 = $21,939).
This would not require the Company
to make out-of-pocket payments
during said five year period in the
stated sum, since some of the rate-
payers would not be entitled to a
cash rebate, but would only be
entitled to a credit against the
sums which they already owe. These
refunds could be ordered paid to '
all record owners of unimproved
lots as of May 31, 1991 (about the
time the new sewage treatment plant
went into service). Such a rebate
order would penalize the share-
holders for the hardship which the
company caused to owners of unim-
proved lots by failing to maintain
adequate facilities; while not
creating what would clearly be a
serious threat to the financial
v1ab111ty of the Company.

The ALJ finds that "great hardships would or
may be created” if the Company is permitted
to go bankrupt or if it is financially
impaired to the point of being unable to
provide adequate service.

In its exceptions to the Recommended Deci-
sion, CTSC repeats the arguments set forth on
the record and in its briefs. A summary of
the Company's position is that no refunds are
warranted, and that even if the Commission
determines that refunds are appropriate, the
Company cannot afford to pay them.

It must be emphasized, at this pOlnt that
the sole issue to be addressed in these
consolidated proceedings with regard to the
refund of availability charges, is the
financial impact of potential refunds on the
Company and its customers. The legality of
refunds, the appropriateness of refunds, and
whether refunds will ultimately be ordered
are issues in Luckie and Worrall and will be
resolved by the Commission in the context of
those proceedings.

The only point which CTSC makes in its
exceptions, which relates to the financial
umpact of pessible refunds, is the contentioen
that 1f 1t were required to refund the avail-
ability fees charged between June 1985 and

~ 11 -



June 1990, an amount in excess of $274,000,
it would be impossible for the Company to
survive. The ALJ apparently agreed with the
Company in this regard since he suggested
that the Commission may consider refunds in
an amount which is less than half the Com-
pany's calculation, and that amount could be
refunded over a period of five years.

All of the remaining arguments in the Com-
pany's exceptions address the issue of
whether or not refunds are warranted. As
this issue will not be addressed in this pro-
ceeding, the Company's exceptions, in this
regard, will not be considered here.

The OCA, in its exceptions, objects to the
amount of refunds which the ALJ "found ...
should be ordered in this proceeding.” (OCA
Ex. p. 1). The OCA asserts that the Commis-
sion should direct CTSC to refund the amount
of $§338,965 to its customers over five years.

The ALJ did not find that refunds should be
ordered in this proceeding. ' The ALJ did
determine that the Commission could, "if the
Commission thought it prudent", order the
refund of one-half of the fees that were

- charged during a four~year period. (R.D.,
pp. 67-68). We repeat that the matter at
issue in these proceedings is not whether
refunds should be ordered in the final
disposition of Luckie and Worrall. To the
extent that the OCA exceptions relate to the
appropriateness of refunds and whether re-
funds should be ordered by the Commission,
such exceptions will not be considered here.

On this issue of the financial impact of
potential refunds, the OCA does take excep-
tion to the ALJ's calculation of the maximum
amount of refunds which he determined the
Commission could award under Section 1312 of
the Public Utility Code. The OCA agrees that
Section 1312 does limit the Commission's
abi1lity to order refunds for the time prior
to a complaint being filed, but the OCA goes
on. to assert that:

However, there is no prohibition in
Section 1312 that would prohibit
the Commission from ordering re-
funds for the period during which
the complaint 1s being heard by the
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Commission, assuming that the same
rate that is being challenged is
still being levied...

The OCA's refund recommendation in-
cluded the additional amount billed
through June, 1991 because until
that time, Clean Treatment, was
unable to provide sewage service
due to the moratorium put in place
by DER and the municipality. See,
R.D. at 54-55. As of June, 1991,
DER found the plant to be operating
properly.

(OCA Exc., pp. 5-6).

We agree with the OCA and grant its exception
on this point to the extent that we find the
maximum refund that could be ordered is
$338,965.

It is clear from the record in this proceed-
ing that any refund which might be ordered in
Luckie and Worrall and which approaches the
maximum amount of $338,965, unless flowed
through to customers over a protracted
period, would seriously jeopardize the
continued operation of the Company. Our
authority to order refunds of such magnitude
notwithstanding, we find it appropriate, and
in keeping with our instructions on remand in
Luckie and Worrall, to attempt to determine
the annual amount which the Company could
refund at no risk to its continued financial
viability.

Based upon our resolution cf the issues in
this rate proceeding, we have determined the
Company's allowable revenues, expenses,
return and rate base to be as follows:

Operating revenue 5 366,506
Expenses ' S 239,444
Income Available for ' ‘
Return S 127,052
Rate Base 51,220,581

To provide a margin for safety, and recog-
nizing that ratemaking is not an exact
seience, 1t 15 assumed that CISC's debt ratio
18 87% which 1s the highest ratio testified
to on the record in this case. (R.D. p. 12).

- 13 -
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It is further assumed that the Company's cost |
of debt is 9.75% which is the highest final
proposed debt cost rate of any party. (R.D.,
p. 14).

Based upon the above assumptions, it appears
that a reasonable estimate of the Company's
maximum annual debt service requirement would
be $103,536 (51,220,581 rate base x .87 x
.0975). Deducting the $103,536 from our
determination of $127,062 for income avail-
able for return leaves $23,526 in return
~available to the equity investor. We,
pherefore,,determine that §23,526 is the
amount which CTSC could refund to customers
on_an annual basis and still be able to pay
expenses and a reasonable estimate of
interest on debt. [Emphasis added] .

we recognize, as the ALJ points out at

page 67 of his Recommended Decision and which
no party disputes, that the Commission may
order partial refunds. However, we repeat
that a decision as to whether or not there
will be refunds, and at what level, if so
ordered, will not be made here but 1is
reserved for the final reselution in Luckie
and Worrall. ‘

(R.D., pp. 35-40).

Therefore, the “bottom line"™ of our Opinion and Order
at Docket No. R-911918 was that the sum of $23,526 was the amount
which Clean Treatment could refund to customers on an annual
basis and still be able to pay expenses and a reasonable estimate
of interest on debt. |

We will next consider some of the Exceptions‘to the
R.D. Filed on the issue of the appropriateness of ordering

refunds.

The ALJ in his R.D. herein on pages 67-68 made several
observations on the issue of rebates. Firstly, the ALJ observed
that Section i312 of the Public Jtility Code (66 Pa. C.S.A.
$13172) limits the refunds or rebates which the Commission may
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order to be paid by a public utility to those caused by unlawful
charges made within four years prior to the date of the filing of
the Complaint. 'Also, the ALJ noted that none of the parties to
this controversy has disputed the ability of the Commission to
order a partial refund. The ALJ stated that he could find no

legal prohibition, if the Commission should deem it advisable, to
order, payable without interest over a five year'period, one~half
of the amount of refunds due and owing. The ALJ further sug-
gested that refunds could be ordered paid to all record owners

of unimproved lots as of May 31, 1591 (about the time the new
sewage treatment plant went into service). The ALJ stated that
such a rebate order would penalize the shareholders for the
hardship which the Company caused to owners of unimproved lots by
failing to maintain adequate facilities, while not creating what
‘would clearly be a serious threat to the financial viability of
the Company. The ALJ added that the Commission may reject the
OCA's position that the financial viability of the Company is not
a matter of public interest.

In its Exceptions to the R.D., the Company stated its
position that no rebates are warranted in this case and, alter-
natively, that the Company cannot afford to pay out monies or
rredit accounts even if the refunds were to be found warranted.
The Company then stated that it was not clear as to how the
Commission wishes to handle the argument on the issue of the
validity of the refunds. '

| Clean Treatment stated that even the sole witness of
the OCA admitted that Clean Treatment would not have sufficient
‘gross revenues to meet its debt service and expenses Lf it were
to be fequired to pay out the rebate it was seeking. Clean
Treatment continued that, although the testimony was uncontro-
verted that the Company could not afford the rebates, the ALJ
went forth nonetheless and gave a suggestion of rebates over

five years of approximately $22,000.C0 per year. Clean Treatment
argued that the amount found by the ALJ was speculative, not |

- 15 -
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based on evidence in the record and contrary to the evidence ‘that
was produced. In fact, continued Clean Treatment, the amount of
the rebate suggested by the ALJ still greatly exceeds the
statistical average of homes that might have been built during
the moratorium placed upon the development by DER. Clean
Treatment argued, in the alternative, that should a rebate ever
be required, the actual “harm" done would have been the denial of
that statistical average of construction of 13.5 lots per year,
leaving a total amount of only $10,126.00 to be amortized over
the same five year period.

Finally, Clean Treatment stated that there appeared to
be a pervasi?e belief, without foundation, that the moratorium
imposed by DER somehow made the tariff of Clean Treatment "unlaw-
ful* and caused “harm" to the rate payers. Clean Treatment
stated that the “harm” was quite speculative. Beyond question,
continued Clean Treatment, properties continued to be sold during
the moratorium even at higher prices than the original purchase.
No real estate testimony was produced by any party that the
moratorium somehow worked financial harm to these property
owners. Clean Treatment alsoc stated that the issue of a rebate
has been a "red herring” based upon a fallacious assumption that
harm necessarily flowed from a moratorium on building until the
new plant was completed. Clean Treatment concluded that it
should not be "penalized for being'caught in the pincers of
two regulatory agencies, the PUC and the DER. One agency
requiring the construction of new technology while the other
depletes the funds available for the construction.” Finally,
Clean Treatment notes that at all times it had to maintain its
pre-existing plant with all of the mains installed in the
development, reaching out to all the lots whether improved or
not.

The OCA also filed Exceptions to the ALJ's R.D.,

stating that the Commission should reject the ALJI's refund
recommendation and order the full refund amount as proposed by

- 16 =
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the OCA. The OCA is of the opinion that the Commission should
not exercise its discretion to order partial refunds herein, and
should order the full refund amount. The OCA also recommended
that the refunds be returned over five years and without any
interest. The OCA stated that, by the Commission choosing an
extended refund period, the Commission would adequately balance
the interests of the utility and the ratepayer. The OCA also |
‘argued that there was no evidence to support only a partial
refund. The total refund amount is the "as billed" amount. In
addition, the Company's position that refunds should only be
granted to select customers ignores the Public Utility Code. The
OCA also stated that the Company's alternative calculation of the
refund amount is without foundation and is entirely speculative.
Therefore, concluded the 0CA, the Commission should order Clean
Treatment to refund $338,965 to be refunded to its customers

over five years.

, The OCA also argued that the Commission should reject
the ALJ's refund calculation. The OCA continued that Sec-

tion 1312 limits the Commission's ability to grant refunds for
the time before the Complaint is filed. However, there is no
prohibition in Section 1312 to keep the Commission from ordering
refunds for the period during which the Complaint is being heard
by the Commission, assuming that the same rate that is being
challenged is still being levied. In this case, during the
period from December 6, 1989 until the Company installed plant
which is sufficient to permit new hook=-ups, it continued charging
the availability fee. Thus, until that new plant is used and
useful in'providing service, the availability charges were
improper and should be refunded. The OCA's refund recommendation
included the additional amount billed through June, 1991, because
until that time, Clean Treatment was unable to provide sewage
service due to the moratorium put in place by DER and the
municipality. As of June, 1991, DER found the plant to be
operating properly. The Company calculated $274,240 as the
amount billed from June, 1985 to June, 1990. To that amount, the

-~ 17 =
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OCA added $64,725, which represents charges through June, 1991,
for a total amount charged of $338,965. Using the ALJ's
methodology with the corrected numbers, the annual refund amount
is 633,897 for five years. Other than the issue of refunds, the
oca recommended that the Commission adopt the R.D. of ALJ
Richard M. Lovenwirth. '

DISCUSSION

To return to the specific issues of the Luckie case at
Docket C-892706, we find that Luckle's Complaint should be
sustained and that the Exceptions filed to the R.D. issued on
October 30, 1990, should be denied. As we stated in the Worrall
case at docket no. C-892531, a refund is appropriate in this case
because the availability fee charged by Clean Treatment was an
urireasonable rate while the moratorium was in place. It is the
Commission's general policy that when tariffed services cannot be
provided due to a regulatory ban, the utility should not be
allowed to charge for that service. Hobba v. Riviera Utilities

Water Co. and Hobba v. Riviera Utilities Sewer Co., Docket
No. C~903166, C~903167. (Order entered June 18, 1992) The mora-
torium was lifted in June of 1991, so after that point there is

ne objection to the assessment of prospective availability
¢harges.

Refunds are the appropriate remedy for these types of
Complaints. The Company sought to impose a charge Sor a service
it could not provide. It is permitted to utilities, under
Secticn 1305 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. 81305, to charge ready to
serve assessments. The basis for such a charge is to provide
adequate and continuous service. Nevertheless, it is not ’
reasonable to collect such a charge when, in fact, the record
does not establish the basis for such a charge. George Cup et

al., Petaitioners v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
Respondent, 556 A.2d 470, 124 Commonwealth Ct. 291, 298.

...184.‘
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We will therefore order Clean Treatment to file with
the Commission a refund plan. The refund contemplated can begin
no earlier than four (4) years preceding the filing of the Com-
plaint. The refund plan must include Mr. Luckie and all others
similarly situated.

- In the general base rate case, we calculated $23,526
per year as the amount which Clean Treatment could refund to
customers and still remain financially viable itself. As noted
above, the Commission has the authority to order partial refunds.
We therefore find that Clean Treatment's refund plan should be
based on the amount of 320,000 per year over five years. After
Clean Treatﬁént files its refund plan, the OCA and other
interested parties may wish to file comments; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

, 1. That the Complaint of Robert J. Luckie against the
Clean Treatment Sewage Company, as amended, filed on December §,
i989, at C-B92706, be, and hereby is, sustained. ‘

2. That the Recommended Decision of Administrative
Law Judge Richard M. Lovenwirth be, and is hereby, adopted to the
extent consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3. That. the Exceptions Eiied by Respondent Clean
Treatment Sewage Company on November 12, 1990; to the Recommended
Decision herein issued on October 30, 1990, be, and hereby are,
denied.

4. That Respondent Clean Treatment Sewagé Company
file with the Commission, within 20 days of the entry date of
this Opinion and Order, or within such additional time as may be
granted, a refund plan which conforms to the requirements of
66 Pa. C.S. 81312, for Mr. Luckie and ail others similarly
situated, as more fully explained in the body of this Opinion and
Order. ' ‘

- 19 -




5. That any‘pérty to this proceeding so desiring may
file comments to the refund plan within thirty (30) days of the
date of entry of this Opinion and Order or within such additional

time as may be granted.
BY THE COMMISSION,

John G. Alford
Secretary

{SEALY)
ORDER ADOPTED: pDecember 17, 1992

oroEr Enterep:  OEC 28 1992
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PENNSYLVANIA | DECZ 8 1992
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Sfice <
Harrisburg, PA 17105-326% 0 mePnggzeyGenma;

public Meeting held December 17, 1992
Commissioners Present:

pavid W. Rolka, Chairman

Joseph Rhodes, Jr., Vvice-Chairman

wendell F. Holland, Commissioner

John I. Worrall c-892531
v.

Clean Treatment Sewerage Company

OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before us for consideration are the;Exceptions of Lhe‘
commission Law Bureau ("Staff™) filed on February 14, 1990 to the
tnitial Decision of Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Martin R.
Fountain, issued to the parties on January 25, 1990. Addition-
ally, pursuant to the provisions of 66 Pa. C.5. 8332(h}, we
exercised our right to review the decision on February 8, 1990.

No Reply Exceptions were filed.

By Opinion and Order entered May 17, 1991, we acted to
hold in abeyance the Exceptions of Staff herein, and to remand
this matter to the Office of Administrative Law Judge, to be
consolidated for hearing and Recommended Decision, with Respon-
dent Clean Treatment Sewage Company's ("CTSC") general rate
increase investigation at Docket No. R-911918. The matter was
assigned to Administrative Law Judge {(“ALJ") Richard M.

Lovenwirth.
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BRIEF HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

ALJ Fountain's History of the Proceeding, at pages 1-2
of the Initial Decision ("1.D."), is not extensive and we shall,
therefore, quote it in its entirety:

John I. Worrall, hereinafter complainant,
filed a complaint against Clean Treatment
Sewerage Company, hereinafter Sewerage
Company and/or Respondent, on August 18,
1989, alleging he is the owner of a vacant
let in Marcel Lake Estates, Pike County,
Pennsylvania (Block M-402, Sec. 4, Lot £§25).
He further alleges that due to the inadequac
of the sewage system, no additional tie-ins
to the system have been permitted for the
past four years. Since, therefore, sewage
service is not available, he does not feel
that he should be required to pay the rate of
$75.00 per year. He requests a refund for
fees paid during the four year period, and
also requests that Respondent cease billing
him as long as the service is not available.

Respondent filed a timely answer and a
hearing was held on December 11, 1989, at
which time complainant appeared pro se.
Respondent appeared by counsel, together with
two witnesses. A record of 31 pages was
compiled, including 7 exhibits. No briefs
were filed. ,

ALJ Fountain issued his Initial Decision (“I.D.")
hé:ein on January 25, 1990. In his I.D., the ALJ recommended
that this Complaint be dismissed, and that the record be marked
closed.

, Staff filed Exceptions tc the 1.D. on February 14,
19990.

By Order entered May 17, 1991, we acted to hold the
Exceptions filed herein in abeyance, and to remand this matter to
the Office of Administrative Law Judge ("OALJ") to be conscli-
dated for hearing and the i1ssuance of a Recommended Decision



2 *

("R.D."} with Respondent CTSC's general rate increase
investigation at Docket No. R-911918.

ALJ Richard M. Lovenwirth issued his Recommended
Decision in R-911918 and the consolidated cases, including the
instant docket of C-892531, on November 27, 1991.

On Januvary 23, 1992, we issued our Opinion and Order in
the R~911918 base rate case and the instant docket, C-892531.

As pointed out in our Order of January 23, 1992, the
issues raised in Staff's Exceptions to ALJ Fountain®s I.D. of
January 25, 1990 are still pending before the Commission and will
be here addressed.

Discussion

ALJ Fountain's Findings of Fact, at pages 5-6 of the
1.D., are not extensive. As they will illuminate our discussion
of the issues herein, we will set them forth in their entirety:

1. Complainant took title to a vacant lot
in 1975, located within the development
known as Marcel Lake Estates (N.T. 4).

2. Respondent Sewer Company services the
Marcel Lake Estates (N.T. 5).

3. Complainant, as a customer of respon-
dent, is charged $75.00 per vyear
(N.T. 5).

4. Due to litigation brought by an area
resident against respondent on environ-
mental grounds, & building moratorium
has been 1n effect since 1885 because of
alleged inadeguacy of the sewage system
(N.T. 5).

5. Notwithstanding the building moratoriunm,
Pomplaxnart 1s billed guarterly and
remnits payment in a timely manner

{(N.T. 5, 27).
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6. Complainant has never had a structure on
his lot; has never applied for a build-
ing permit; and Las never requested a
hookup to the sewer system even though
he took title to his vacant lot in 1975,
while other owners had built homes on
the lots prior to the moratorium and
have honked up to the sewer system
(N.T. 8}.

7. Litigation was brought against respon-
dent by an area resident under State and
Federal Clean Water Acts, which proved
to be involved and protracted, and
includes a Consent Order and Agreement
between respondent and DER, the purpose
of which was to outline procedures to
correct certain environmental problems
(N.T. 14}.

8. Under a Consent Decree, permits had to
be obtained in order to serve more
customers, fix existing problems and
allow additional hookups intc the
upgraded facility.

9. The lawsuit has been settled and
progress is at hand, and construction
will begin in the spring, provided other
agencies cooperate (N.T. Z2}.

ALJ Fountain found, based on the credible record
evidence, that the Complainant had failed to carry his burden of
proof with respect to his entitlement to the relief réquested.
In this regard, the Company put into evidence its filed tariff,
which the ALJ guotes in pertinent part at page 8 of the Initial
Decision, to wit: .

A charge of S$18.7% per quarter per lot shall
be payable by the owner of each lot which is.
located within the development known as
Marcel Lake Estates, and upon which no
structure has been erected. Such charges
‘shall be payable irrespective of the quantity
of sewage discharged.
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The ALJ, therefore, concluded at pp. 8-9 of his Initial Decision:

Since complainant is the party proposing a
rule or order, namely that respondent be
required to remit compensation to him,
complainant bears the burden of proving, by a
preponderance of the credible evidence, that
he is legally entitled to the compensation he
seeks, 66 Pa. C.S5.A. Section 332(a);
Replogle v. Pennsylvania Electric Co., 54 Pa.
PUC 528 (1980). 1In the case at bar, that
burden of proof requires that complainant
demonstrate his entitlement to compensation
ynder respondent's tariff, which constitutes
the sole contract between the parties, and,
of course, has the effect of law. See,
Brockway Glass Co. v. Pa. PUC, 63 Pa. 1/
Commw. 319, 379 A.2d 339 (1977} [sicl.=
Complainant has failed to sustain his burden
of proof, and is, therefore, not entitled to
the compensation he seeks., The clear, un-
ambiguous terms of respondent's tariff, as
cited aforesaid, precludes compensation be-
cause complainant is subject to assessment of
$18.75 quarterly irrespective of the guantity
‘of sewage discharged (emphasis supplied).
Here, the building moratorium continued
nevertheless. The complaint should there-
fore be dismissed.

THE EXCEPTIONS

Staff's Exceptions argued that because sewer service
has not been available during the bulldxng moratorium, the
Complaint should be sustained and that any similarly situated
customers should also be compensated, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S.
§1312.

Section 1312 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.
§1312(a), provides thatlif the Commission determines that any
rate receilved by a public utility was unjust or unreasonable, the
Commission has the power to order a refund of the amount of any

1/ forrected citation - 63 Pa. Commw. 238, 437 A.2d 1067 (1981).




excess paid by a customer in consequence of such unlawful
collection (subject to a four year period of limitation).
However, that subsection alsoc expressly proviaes that, "...Any
order of the commission awarding a refund shall be made for and
on behalf of all patrons subject to the same rate of the public
utility.”

In our Opinion and Order entered May 17, 1991, whereby
we remanded this matter for consolidation with the general rate
increase proceeding of Clean Treatment, we stated as follows on
pages 5-6:

At this point, we are inclined to grant
Staff's Exceptions to the extent that a
refund for four (4) years from the filing of
the complaint be provided to the Complainant.
The appropriateness of a ready to serve
charge evaporates when a utility such as
Respondent is not ready to serve. Clearly,
it appears that a fundamental condition ,
underlying the tariffed charge has not been
met. However, in light of the provisions of
Section 1312, further information is required
prior to our disposition of this matter.

Wwhen the Commission approved the utility's no
structure charge, it did so in the context of
a rate proceeding which established a level
of total revenues that could lawfully be
collected by the utility. We are concerned
that we should not order these refunds with-
out first determining the overall impact on
the utility's revenue levels and the possible
implications to its remaining customers, who
may have to make up any revenue shortfall at
some future time. :

L T TR R R

In light of our disposition in the Luckie
case, we are of the opinion that a ruling on
the Exceptions herein should be held in
abeyance, and that this case should also be
remanded to the Office of Administrative Law
Judge, to be consolidated with Respondent's
general rate increase 1nvestigation for
nearing and Recommended Decision. In addi-
tion Lo receiving evidence concerning the




Order, we

financial impact of refunds associated with
the Luckie and Worrall cases, the parties to
the base rate case should also address the
reasonableness of prospective availability
charges and any rate structure changes that
are appropriate upon the possible elimination
of the availability charge. Any additional
relevant evidence on this topic that has
become available after the close of the
evidentiary records in the Luckie and Worrall
Complaints should be presented in the base
rate case.

Based on our discussion in our May 17, 1991 Opinion and
ordered as follows: '

1. That the Exceptions of the Law Bureau
filed in this case be held in abeyance.

2. That this proceeding be, and hereby is,
remanded to the Office of Administrative
Law Judge, to be consolidated for
hearing and Recommended Decision, with
Respondent Clean Treatment Sewage
Company's general rate increase ,
investigation at Docket No. R-911918,
‘and that the record there be developed
as discussed in the body of this Opinion
and Order. '

As noted above, ALJ Lovenwirth's R.D., relative to the

Company's general rate increase proceedihg, was issued on
November 27, 1991, and our final Opinion and Order was :issued on
Januvary 23, 1992.

In our Opinion and Order of January 23, 1992, the

rélevant portion is found at pages 30-40. We stated therein, on

page 34, that the issue to be considered in the general rate case

was the "financial impact of potential refunds upon the Company.™

After a discussion of the arguments of the parties

herein, the discussion continued as follows, on pages 35-40 of

our Cpinion and Order:
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In his Recommended Decision, at page 67, the

ALJ determines that the maximum amount which

the Commission could direct to be refunded is
$219,392. His reasoning on this point is as

follows:

We first note that Section 1312 of
the Public Utility Code (66 Pa.
C.S.A. 51312) limits the refunds or
rebates which the Commission may
order to be paid by a public util-
ity to those caused by unlawful
charges made within four years prior
to the date of the filing of the
complaint (the Luckie complaint,
having been filed on December 6,
1989). Accordingly, the Company's
calculation that the amount of
vavailability fees" charges between
June, 1985 and June, 1990 of
$274,240 is more than that which the
Commission is empowered to award. A
fortiori, OCA's suggestion that the
amount should be 1increased by
664,725 to reflect the charges
through June, 1991, too exceeds any
amount which the Commission is
empowered to order. Four-fifths of
the amount calculated by the Company
(.80 x $274,240) or $219,35%2 1s the
correct amount of refund which this
Commission is empowered to order.

The ALJ apparently believes that a require-
ment to refund even this reduced amount would
call into question the Company's ability to
continue operations. The ALJ notes the
discretion of the Commission to order partial
refunds. He then suggests that it may be
appropriate for the Commission to direct the
refund of half this amount, or $10%,636, over
a five year period with no interest. At

page 68 of his Recomranded Decision, the ALJ

explains the impact of such a refund and how
it might be accomplished:

1f the Commission ordered that this
total refund be amortized over a five
year period, it would be paid at the
rate of $21,939 per year {(5109,696
divided by 5 = 521,939). This would not
require the Company tc make out-of-
pocket payments during said five year
period in the stated sum, since some of
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the ratepayers would not be entitled to
a cash rebate, but would only be
entitled to a credit against the sums
which they already owe., These refunds
could be ordered paid to all record
owners of unimproved lots as of May 31,
1991 (about the time the new sewage
treatment plant went into service).
Such a rebate order would penalize the
shareholders for the hardship which the
company caused to owners of unimproved
lots by failing to maintain adequate
facilities: while not creating what
would clearly be a serious threat to the
financial viability of the Company.-

The ALJ finds that "great hardships would or
may be created" if the Company is permitted
to go bankrupt or if 1t 1s financially
impaired to the point of being unable to
provide adequate service.

In its exceptions to the Recommended
Decision, CTSC repeats the arguments set
forth on the record and in its briefs. A
summary of the Company's position is that no
refunds are warranted, and that even if the
Commission determines that refunds are
appropriate, thé Company cannot afford to pay
them. ' g

It must be emphasized, at this point, that
the sole issue to be addressed 1in these ;
consolidated proceedings with regard to the
refund of availability charges, is the
financial impact of potential refunds on the
Company and its customers. The legality of
refunds, the appropriateness of refunds, and
whether refunds will ultimately be ordered
are issues in Luckie and Jorrall and will be
resolved by the Commission in the context of
those proceedings.

The only point which CTSC makes in its
exceptions, which relates to the financial
impact of possible refunds, 1s the contention
that if it were required to refund the
availability fees charged between June 1985
and June 1990, an amount in excess of
$274,000, 1%t would be impossible for the
Company tc survive. The ALJ apparently
agreed with the Company in this regard since
he suggested that the Commission may consider
refunds 1n an amount which is less than half
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the Company's calculation, and that amount
could be refunded over a period of five
years. :

All of the remaining arguments in the
Company's exceptions address the issue of
whether or not refunds are warranted. As
this issue will not be addressed in this pro-
ceeding, the Company's exceptions, in this
regard, will not be considered here.

The OCA, in its exceptions, objects to the
amount of refunds which the ALJ “found ...
should be ordered in this proceeding.” {OCA
Ex. p. 1). The OCA asserts that the Commis~
sion should direct CTSC to refund the amount
of $3138,965 to its customers over five years.

The ALJ did not find that refunds should be
ordered in this proceeding. The ALJ did
determine that the Commission could, "if the
Commission would deem it advisable: and »if
the Commission thought it prudent”, order the
refund of one-half of the fees that were
charged during a four-year period. (R.D.,
pp. 67-68). We repeat that the matter at
issue in these proceedings is not whether
refunds should be ordered in the final
disposition of Luckie and Worrall. To the
extent that the OCA exceptions relate to the
appropriateness of refunds and whether re-
funds should be ordered by the Commission,
such exceptions will not be considered here.

On this issue of the financial impact of
potential refunds, the OCA does take excep-
tion to the ALJ's calculation of the maximum
amount of refunds which he determined the
Commission could award under Section 1312 of
the Public Utility Code. The OCA agrees that
Section 1312 does limit the Commission's
ability to order refunds for the time prior
to a complaint being filed, but the OCA goes
on to assert that: ~

However, there is no prohibition in
Section 1312 that would prohibit the
Commission from ordering refunds for the
period during which the complaint 1s
being heard by the Commission, assuming
that the same rate that 1s being
challenged 135 still being levied...

- 10 -



o

. » .

The OCA's refund recommendation included
the additional amount billed through
June, 1991 because until that time,
Clean Treatment, was unable to provide
sewage service due to the moratorium put
in place by DER and the municipality.
See R.D. at 54-55. As of June, 1991,
DER found the plant to be operating
properly.

(OCA Exc., pp. 5-6).

We agree with the OCA and grant its exception
on this point to the extent that we find the
maximum refund that could be ordered 1is
$338,965.

It 1s clear from the record in this proceed~
ing that any refund which might be ordered in
Luckie and Worrall and which approaches the
maximum amount of $338,965, unless flowed
through to customers over a protracted
period, would seriously jeopardize the
continued operation of the Company. Our
authority to order refunds of such magnitude
notwithstanding, we find it appropriate, and
in keeping with our instructions on remand in
Luckie and Worrall, to attempt to determine
the annual amount which the Company could
refund at no risk to its continued financial
viability.

Based upon our resolution of the issues in
this rate proceeding, we have determined the
Company's allowable revenues, expenses,
return and rate base to be as follows:

Operating revenue $366,506
Expenses ; 239,444
Income Available for Return 5127,062~
Rate Base 81,220,581

To provide a margin for safety, and
recognizing that ratemaking 1s not an exact
science, 1t 1s assumed that CTSC's debt ratio
is 87% which is the highest ratio testified
to on the record in this case. (R.D. p. 127.
It is further assumed that the Company's cost
of debt is 9.75% whick is the highest final
proposed debt cost rate of any party. {(R.D.,
p. 14).

- 311 -
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Based upon the above assumptions, it appears
that a reasonable estimate of the Company's
maximum annual debt service requirement would
be $103,536 (S1,220,581 rate base x .87 X
.0875). Deducting the $103,536 from our
determination of 8127,062 for income avail~-
able for return leaves $23,526 in return
available to the equity investor. We,
therefore, determine that $23,526 is the
amount which CTSC could refund to customers
on an annual basis and still be able to pay
expenses and a reasonable estimate of
interest on debt.

We recognize, as the ALJ points out at

page 67 of his Recommended Decision and which
no party disputes, that the Commission may
order partial refunds. However, we repeat
that a decision as to whether or not there
will be refunds, and at what level, if so
ordered, will not be made here but is
reserved for the final resoclution in Luckie
and Worrall.

, We stated in our May 17, 1991 Order that we were
inclined to grant Staff's Exceptions to the extent that a refund
for four {4) years from the date of the filing of the Complaint
be provided to the Complainant. We further stated in that Order
that the appropriateness of a ready to serve charge evaporates
when a utility such as Respondent is not ready to serve. A
fundamental condition underlying the tariffed charge has not been
met.

As discussed supra, we determined in the recently
concluded base rate case that $23,526 was the amount which Clean
Treatment could refund to customers on an annual basis and still
be able to pay expenses and a conservative estimate of interest

on 1its debt.
We will next consider some of the Exceptions to the

t.D. filed on the issue of the appropriateness of ordering

refunds herein.

..‘l2...
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The ALJ in his R.D. herein on pages 67-68 made sevgral
observations on the issue of rebates. Firstly, the ALJ observed
that Section 1312 of the Public Utility Code (66 Pa. C.S.A.

' 81312) limits the refunds or rebates which the Commission may

order to be paid by a public utility to those caused by unlawful
charges made within four years prior to the date of the filing of
the Complaint. Also, the ALJ noted that none of the parties to
this controversy has disputed the ability of the Commission to
order a partial refund. The ALJ stated that he could find no
legal prohibition, if the Commission should deem it advisable, to
order, payable without interest over a five year period, one~half
of the amount of refunds due and owing. The ALJ further
suggested that refunds could be ordered paid to all record cwners

‘of unimproved lots as of May 31, 1991 ({(about the time the new

sewage treatment plant went into service). The ALJ stated that
such a rebate order would penalize the shareholders for the
hardship which the Company caused to owners of unimproved lots by
failing to maintain adequate facilities, while not créating what
would clearly be a serious threat to the financial viability of
the Company. The ALJ added that the Commission may reject the
OCA's position that the financial viability of the Company is not
a matter of public interest. ‘

In its Exceptions to the R.D., the Company stated its
position that no rebates are warranted in this case and, alter-
natively, that the Company cannot afford to pay out monies or
credit accounts even if the refunds were to be found warranted.
The Companyythen stated that it was not clear as to how the
Commission wishes to handle the argument on the issue of the
validity of the refunds.

Clean Treatment stated that even the sole witness of
the OCA admitted that Clean Treatment would not have sufficient
gross revenues to meet its debt service and expenses if it were
to be required to pay out the rebate it was seeking. Clean
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Treatment continued that, although the testimony was uncontro-
verted that the Company could not afford the rebates, the ALJ
went forth nonetheless and gave a suggestion of rebates over
five years of approximately $22,000.00 per year. Clean Treat-
ment argued that the amount found by the ALJ was speculative, not
based on evidence in the record and contrary to the evidente
that was produced. In fact, continued Clean Treatment, the
amount of the rebate suggested by the ALJ still greatly exceeds
the statistical average of homes that might have been built
during the moratorium placed upon the development by DER. Clean
Treatment argued, in the alternative, that should a rebate ever
be required, the actual “harm" done would have been the denial of
that statistical average of construction of 13.5 lots per year,
leaving a total amount of only $10,126.00 to be amortized over
the same five year period.

Finally, Clean Treatment stated that there appeared to
be a pervasive belief, without foundation, that the moratorium
imposed by DER somehow made the tariff of Clean Treatment “"unlaw-
" ful' and caused "harm" to the rate payers. Clean Treatment
stated that the “harm” was qguite speculative. Beyond question,
continued Clean Treatment, properties continued to be sold during
the moratorium even at higher prices than the original purchase.
No real estate testimony was produced by any party that the
moratorium somehow worked financial harm to these ptcperty
owners. Clean Treatment also stated that the issue of a rebate
has been a "red herring” based upon a fallacious assumption that
harm necessarily flowed from a moratorium on building until the
new plant was completed. Clean Treatment concluded that it
should not be “penalized for being caught in the pincers of two
regulatory agencies, the PUC and the DER. One agency requiring
the construction of new technology while the other depletes the
funds available for the construction.” Finally, Clean Treatment
notes that at all times it had to maintalir its pre~existing plant
with all of the mains installed in the development, reaching out
to all the lots whether :impreoved or not.

- 14 -
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The OCA also filed Exceptions to the ALJ's R.D., stat-
ing that the Commission should reject the ALJ's refund recom-
mendation and order the full refund amount as proposed by the
OCA. The OCA is of the opinion that the Commission should not
exercise its discretion to order partial refunds herein, and
should order the full refund amount. The OCA also recommended
that the refunds be returned over five years and without any
interest. The OCA stated that, by the Commission choosing an
extended refund period, the Commission would adequately balance
the interests of the utility and the ratepayer. The OCA also
argued that there was no evidence to support only a partial
refund. The total refund amount 1s the *as billed” amount. In
addition, the Company's position that refunds should only be
granted to select customers ignores the Public Utility Code. The
OCA also stated that the Company's alternative calculation of the
refund amount 1s without foundation and is entirely spchlatiye;
Therefore, concluded the OCA, the Commission should order Clean
Treatment to refund $338,965 to be returned to its customers over
five years. ‘

The OCA also argued that the Commission should reject
the ALJ's refund calculation. The OCA continued that
Section 1312 limits the Commission's ability to grant refunds for
the time before the Complaint is filed. However, there is no
prohibition in Section 1312 to keep the Commission from ordering
refunds for the period during which the Complaint is being heard
by the Commission, assuming that the same rate that is being
challenged is still being levied. 1In this case, during the
period from December 6, 1989 until the Company installed plant
which 1s sufficlient to permit new hook-ups, it continued charging
the availability fee. Thus, until that new plant is used and
useful in providing service, the availability charges were
improper and should be refunded. The OCA's refund recom-
mendation included the additional amount billed through June,
1991, because until that time, Clean Treatment was unable to
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provide sewage service due to the moratorium put in place by-DER
and the municipality. As of June, 1991, DER found the plant to
be operating properly. The Company calculated $274,240 as the
amount billed from June, 1985 to June, 1390. To that amount, the
OCA added $64,725, which represents charges through June, 1991,
for a total amount charged of $338,965. Using the ALJ's meth-
odology with the corrected numbers, the annual refund amount 1is
633,897 for five years. Other than the issue of refunds, the OCA
- recommended that the Commission adopt the R.D. of ALJ Richard M.
“chenwirth»} '

DISCUSSION

" On review of this issue, we shall reverse the ALJ and
reiterate our grant of the refund request of Mr. Worrall. The
‘availability fee charged by Clean Treatment was an unreasonable
rate while the moratorium was in place. It is the Commission's
general policy that when tariffed services cannot be provided due
to a regulatory ban, the utility should not be allowed to charge
for that service. Hobba v. Riviera Utilities Water Co. and
Hobba v. Riviera Utilities Sewer Co., Docket No. C-903166,
C~903167 (Order entered June 17, 1992). The moratorium was
lifted in June of 1991, so there is no objection to the assess-

ment of prospective availability charges after that point.

Refunds are the appropriate remedy for these types of
Complaints. The Company sought to impose a charge for a service
it could not provide. It is permitted to utilities, under
Section 1305 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. Bl305, to charge ready to
serve assessments. The basis for such a charge is to provide
adequate and continuous service. Nevértheless,‘it is not
reasonable to collect such a charge when, in fact, the record
does not establish the basis for such a charge. George Cup et

ai., Petitioners v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
Respondent $56 A.2d 470, 124 Commonwealth Ct., 291. 298.
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We will therefore order Clean Treatment to file with
- the Commission a refund plan. The refund plan shall begin no
earlier than four (4) years preceding the filing of the instant
Complaiht. The refund plan must include Mr. Worrall and all
others similarly situated.

In the general base rate case, we calculated $23,526
per year as the amount which Clean Treatment could refund to
customers and still remain financially viable itself. As noted
above, the Commission has the authority to order partial refunds.
We therefore find that Clean Treatment's refund plan should be
based on the amount of $20,000 per year over five years. After
Clean Treatment files its refund plan, the OCA and other
interested pérties may wish to file comments; THEREFORE,

1T IS ORDERED:

, 1. That the Exceptions of the Law Bureau to the
Initial Decision filed herein be, and hereby are, granted.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law
Judge Martin R. Fountain issued herein on January 25, 1990, be,
and is hereby, reversed.

3. That Respondent Clean Treatment Sewage Company file
with the Commission, within 20 days of the entry date of this
Opinion and Order, or within such additional time as may be
granted, a refund plan which conforms to the requirements of

66 Pa. C.5. 81312, for Mr. Worrall and all others similarly
 situated, as more fully explained in the body of this Opinion and
Order. '
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4. That any party so desiring may file comments to
the refund plan within thirty (30) days after the date of entry

of this Opinion and Order, or within so such additional time as

may be granted.

BY THE COMMISSION,

John Alford
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: pecember 17 1992

ORDER ENTERED: DEC 29 1892
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Dear Secrctary McNulty:

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5535, Prosecutory Staff files thus lener in lieu of reply
exceptions. Prosecutory Staff supports ALJ Jandebeur's decision and filed no
exceptions. However, Prosecutory Staff wishes to go on record in response to OCA’s
exceptions that seek the imposition of customer refunds. Yudge Jandebeur did not address
OCA’s request {or customer refunds in her Injnial Decision.

WP Water Co. and WP Sanitary Co. {(collectively referred 1o as WP) are currenty
imolved in consolidated proceedings at 1-000701124 and A-2305506F2000 for mandatory
acquisition of WP pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 529. OCA 1s a party thereto. Those
proceedings are currently in medsation. and customer refunds are beng addressed.
Prosecutory Staff submits that ordering customer refunds in the coniext of a Commission
erder 1n the customer service complaint case may frustraie the parties” ability to reach a
comprehensive settlement in the consohdated proceedings. Accardingly. Prosecutory
Staff is opposed 1o the imposition of customer refunds in the above-captioned matter.

Simcerely.

Ahorote & N avislir

Rhbonda L. Daviston
Law Bureau Prosecutory Siaff

ce Per Certuificate of Service
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September 17, 2007

James J. McNulty, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
4400 North Street

Harnsburg, PA 17101-3205

Re: Kathleen Sylvester, W iﬂia'm J. Finkler, and
James Pugh, Complainants
v, .

W. P. Water Company, Respondent ,

Docket Nos. C-20055453, C-20055473, und

C-20065849
D O C Kathleen Sylvester, Wilham J. Finkler, and
~ ' James Pugh, Complamants
, 'UMENT :

F OL DE W. P. Sanitary Company, Respondent
Maas N Docket Nos. C-20055455, C-20055473 and
20005850

© Dear Secretary McNulty:

Enclosed for filing are an original and nine (9) copies of the Reply Exceptions of
the Office of Consumer Advocate, i the above-referenced proceeding,.

Copies have been served on the parties of record as indicated on the enclosed
Certtlicate of Service. ' ' '

Sincerely,
., b ;
Aame b Savon

p

Erin L. Gannon
Assistant Constiner Advocate
PA Attorney LD, #834R7
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o
Faclostees : ~
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Office of Special Assistants =

Purties of Record
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W. P. Sanitary Company. Respondent
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manner and upon the persons listed below.

" Dated this 17th day of September, 2007,

SERVICE BY ELECTRONIC MAIL AND INTER-OFFICE MAIL
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Law Bureau ,
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L INTRODUCTION

The Office of Consumer ‘Advocute (OCA) files this Reply to the Exceptions of W P.
Water Company and W.P. Sanitary Company (WP). The OCA urges the Commission to adopt
the Administrative Law Judge’s well-reasoned positions as contamned in the Initial Decision, and
supported by the OCA below.

Most importantly, the ALJ properly found that WP 1s net providing adequate water and
wastewater service and s in vioiatidn of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code. In aadition,
the ALJ poted that WP has msufficient financial, managerial and technical capabilities, poor
customer service, and a history of failed compliance with ordérs and regulations of the
Commussion and Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). The Section 1501 violations,
together with WP’s other violations provide the basis for the ALJY's assessment of civil penalties
pursuant to Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code.

| For the reasons below, and those cdntaingd in the ALJ's Initial Decision, the OCA’s

Main Briet and the OCAs Reply Brief, the Exceptions of WP should be rejected.

I REPLY EXCEPTIONS

Reply to WP Exception No. 1: The ALJ Correctly Ruled That Customers Of WP Water Endure
Frequent Penods Of Low Pressure And Frequent OQutages. 1D at 40-52.

WP disputes the ALF's ruling that WP customers endure frequent periods of low water
pressure and frequent outages. WP Exc 1 The testimony df' OCA witness Fought shows that
the combination of well capacity and finished water storage is,insut‘ﬁcient 1o meet peak
dentands Fol' 90-93; OCA St. 1 at 5§ As a result, customers who reside at lugher elevations in
Washmgton Park, like the two complainants, routinely experience water outages or very low

ressure during hmes of peak demands FoF 83, 84; OCA St 1 at 7. The record shows that
g p
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custonters experienced lengthy outages i summer 2005, October 2005’ and July 2000, FoF 76,
tr Feb. 27, 2000 (Sylvester) at 36-37, 73 and (kalcr) at 101-02, 111 and July 19, 2006 {Lash)
at 24, 26, 55, Exh. KS-6.

WP also suggests that one 'pressufe reading taken at Mrs. Sylvester’s house shows that
“the pressure was typically within acceptable pérameters.” WP Exc. §1. One pressure reading
does nut indicate typical pressures, particularly because Mrs. Sylvester testified that her pressure
fluctuates. Ir. Feb. 27, 2006 (Sylvester) at 32, For this reason, the Cm'mnission requires water
utilities to use a continuous 24 -hour ‘pfessure recorder to test pressure at representative points in
the distribution system near periods of maximum and muinimum demand. 52 Pa. C’odé &
65.6(b)(d).  All water 1tti[i(i¢5 are required to conduct these tests at least once per year. WP
Water Luled to produce these records. OCA St 1 at 2; tr. Feb. 27, 2000 at 24-25; tr. 3 (Fought)
at 140-41; see QUA M .B. 8t 20.

Mr. Kresge's assertions that he did not réceives only one to two complaints of low water
“pressure per year 1s put in doubt by his admission that he does not repularly keep records of
customer complaints. Tr. May 23, 2006 (Kresge) at 118-120. Moreover, th;:sé assertions are
inconsistent with Mr. Kresge's statement that he has been “so concerned” about pressure
pmhicmf; in “Mrs. Sylvester’s pressure area and any of the higher elevations™ Since 1993, Tr
July 19, 2006 (Kresge) at 179, This type of inconsistency supports the ALJ's finding that Mr
Kresge 16 not eredible. FoF 265

For these reasons, the Company’s exception should be rejected.

[



Reply to WP Exception No. 2: The ALJ Correctly Ruled That WP Water Did Not Provide

Adequate Notice of Service Interruptions. 1.D. at 42,

WP objects to this ruling because “Mr. Kresge indicated that upon such interruptions he

sssued w botl advisory ™ WP Exc. 92, Ms. Sylvester and Mr. Finkler testified, however, that they

did not recerve notice of a Boil Water Advisory during outages. Tr. Feb. 27, 2006 (Syivester) at

45, i’kaIer) at 103-04. The ALJ correctly gave greater weight to the testimony of WP’s

customers than the testimony of Mr. Kresge whom she found to be not credible. FoF 69, 72-74,
205
The Company’s exception should be rejected.

Reply to WP Exception 3: The ALJ Correctly Ruled That WP Water Has Both A Water
Storage And A Water Source Problem, 1LD. at 45

The need for more water storage has been admitted by the Company. SFoF 19. With
regard to supply, WP presented no facts to refute testimony provided by OCA witness Fought.
The undisputed evidence of record shows that-

(1) ‘The average daily water demand on the system is approximately 29,000
galions or 20.14 gallons per minute. OCA St 1 at 4, Sch. TLF-1, Tables 1w, 3w.
(2) The water system’s maximum day demand is estimated to be 36.25 gallons
per minute. WP Water's three wells produce a sate vield of 31 gallons per
minute.  Accordingly. the system’s total source capacity s 525 gallons per
minute less than the estimated maximum day demand. OCA St. { at 5, Sch. TLF-
1, Table 2w, 3w : :

(3) With the largest producing well out of service. the svstem’s safe yvield s 19
gallons per minute or 1.14 gallons per minute less than its average daily water
demand. QCA St 1 at 4, Sch. TLFE-1, Tables 2w, 3w

Ergu, WP Water does not have sufficient water sources to consistently satisfy its water demands.
QCASL Tats.
In oral testimony, Mr. Kresge admitted that a new well (and storage) 1s needed to avoud

foss of pressure and outages. Tr. July 18, 2006 at 74-75, tr. July 19, 20006 at 176,




Accordingly. the Company’s exception is not supported by the record and should be

rejected.

Reply to WP Exceptions No. 4 and 5: The ALJ Correctly Found That WP Did Not Adequately
Use A Portion OFf The Rates Collected For System Improvements And Maintenance. 1D. at 46.

WP excepts 1o the ALY's “intimation that Mr. Kresge came 1o the realization that the
WP, Waler Company was in need of mcreased waler storage gnly upoxi occurrence and
attendant pressure of the hearings in these matters,” citing page 46 of the Initial Decision. WP
Exc Y4, WP argues that Mr. Kresge knew that additional,storzigc was needed as early as 1994,
when WP applied for PennVest financing,.

WP is partly correct. In iight of Mr. Kresge's admission regarding the need tor more
fimished water storage, the ALJ logically questioned:

why Mr. Kresge did not amve at that écnclusmn years earlier ’and set aside a

portion of the collected tariff to work toward that goal. In the decades that the

Krespes have owned and operated WP Water, a portion of the tariff was intended

to be used for maintenance of the facility. The Kresges did not adequately do

this. ‘
1D at 46; FoF 262, 267. The Company’s exception misses the point, however  The ALJ
discusses tarifted rates, not PennVest ﬁ_nancmg.

In its fifth exception, WP argues that the Company did consider dedicating a portion of
ity taritf to water storage upgrades, but the tariffed rates were insufficient, WP Exc. §5. WP's
current rates became effective in March 1993, Tr. July 19, 2006 (Lash) at 28-29 If the
(.,Tx'xmpa‘ny’s tariffed rates were not sufficient to allow the Company to work mwérd the goal of
nupmvifxg the system, LD, at 46, WP had the t}ption to file a rate case. WP chose not to. Indeed,
the ALJ vbserved that “Tt is hkely that the Kresges did not approai:h the Commission for either a
rate increase or assistance deliberately to avoid attention to themselves and the various Company

issues.”” L), &t 48




WP’s exceptions 4 and 5 should be rejected.

Reply to WP_Exception No. 6:  The ALJ Correctly Found That WP Does Not Have A
Dedicated Backup Electric Generator, LD, at 46.

WP opposes the finding that one generator cannot reasonably provide backup for the
Kresge’s numerous ente‘rprises because the ALI did not s’pecxfy the “numerous enterprises.” WP
Exc. §6. The ALJ is clearly referring to the two divisions of kWP Water and Mr. Kresge's
home/business address in Wilkes-Barre, frdm which Mr Kresge also manages a well dnlling
company. Specifically, Mr. Kresge testified that he has one backup gcneratér, which is Iocéted

| 35 miles away from Washingmn Park in WP's Sleepy Hollow division. Tr July 19, 2006 at 186.
Apparently, there has been no generator at Washington Park since l993 or longet. Tr. J uly 19,
2006 (Kresge) at 142-43, 146, 177, 186. Law Bureau Prosecutory. Staff witness Larry Lash
testified that Mx Kresge told him th:at‘ he had a backup generator at his place of business n
Wilkes-Barre, which 1s about 45 nunutes away from Wéshington Park. Tr. July 19,2006 (Lash) '
at 27, 41, Tr. May 23, 2006 (Kresge) at 123, 125; July‘l 8, 2006 (thght) at 211 —12;de? 54,

The record is clear that WP Water does not have a dedicated backup generator at all
times. The ALJ found the lack of a dedicated generator for Washington Park — and the concept
that one generator could be moved between Washington Park, Wilkes-Barre and Sleepy Hoilaw
when needed - to be unreasonable. 1D, at 46. Moreover, WP agreed that a backup generator
shéulgf be installed  Tr July 19, 2006 (Kresge) at {86 |

The Company’s exception should be rejected.



Reply to WP Exception No. 7: The ALJ Correctly Found That WP Umlaterally And W:]lhﬂiy
Disregarded A Commission Order To Install Vleters 1.D. at 48.

WP argues that it did not imeiall meters because it “was not economically feasible™ duc to

1t failure to consummate the 1994 PennVest Joan and the low flat rate payments from customers.
WP Exc. {7.

WP's failure to obtain a PennVest loan applied for more than ten years ago is notl a
reasonable excuse for its failure 1o comply with the PUC’s April 1991 Order directing the
Company to meter all customers by March 1995. Tr. July 19, 2006 (Lash) at 29-30; Exh. PS-6.
As the ALJ remarked:

The Order was not contingent upon a PENNVEST loan. Metering 1s a umversal

requirement that all water utilities have been required to meet. See 52 Pa. Code §

65.7(a)-(d). Not only did the Kresges ignore the Order regarding metering of

their (then) 52 customers, but they connected 100 or more new customers without

metering them, after the Commission’s Order to meter all new connections.
LD, at 47,

Likewise, the level of its tariffed rates for service is not an excuse for non-compliance
with a Commission Order. The fallacy of this argument is discussed in the OCA’s Reply to WP

Exception Nos. 4 and 5.

The Company’s exception should be rejected

Reply to WP Exception No. 8: The ALJ Correctly Found That Only 38% of WP Cusmmem ~

Are Served By 6-Inch Diameter Mains 1.D.at 49

WP argues that the ALJ's finding regarding pipe diameter in the WP Water system are
inaceurate. WP Exc. 8. Rather, the ALJ correctly found that approximately 23% of WP Water
wstomus are served by 2-mnch diameter pipe, 24% by 3-inch diameter pipe, 15% by 4-ir;ch
dinmieter pipe and 38% by 6-inch diameter pipe FoF 78; tr. July 18, 2006 (Fought) at 142-43;

Sch. TLE-2. WP's claim that 70% ol customers are served by 6-inch mains description of the

e
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system 1 inconsistent with the system map the Company provided in response to OCA
discovery. TrJuly 18, 2006 (Fought) at 142; ()CA St. No. 1. Sch. TLE-2. For example, the map
clearly shows some 2-inch and 4-inch mains; those main sizes are missing from WP’s assertion
that all customers are served by 6-inch and 3-inch mains. Sch. TLF-2. The system map clearly
supports the percentages identified in the ALY's 'ﬁndings; L.D. at 49; FoF 78.

The Company’s exception should be rejected.
Reply to WP Exception No. 9: The ALJ’s Decisivn To Impose A Civil Penalty On WP Water

Is Based On The Substantial Evidence Showing That WP Has Violated Section 1501 Of The
Public Utility Code. 1D at 60

WP asserts that the imposition of a civil penalty upon WP Water constitutes an error. WP
Exc 49 The Company bases its assertion on its previous exceptions.

Section 3301 of the Pubiié Utility Code provides that it any public utility fails to comply
with the Commission®s laws, regulations or orders, the utility shall forfeit and pay a penalty to
the Commission. 66 Pa C.S. § 3301 The ALJ observed that most of the facts that support a
clear finding of WP Water's violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code — failure to
provide safe, adequate, reasonable and efficient service to its patrons by having pcrsistémly law
water pressure and frequent outages, failure to provide walter for basic household usages, use of
undersized piping to exacerbate poor pressure and failure to properly bill patrons ~ were

stipulaied by the Company. SFoF 1-3, 12-14, 17, 18, 23. The other findings were based on

credible testimony by experts, OCA witness Terry Fought and LBPS witness Larry Lash, and

custorners Kathleen Sylvester and Will Finkler. Fol 61-104. The ALY forty-four findings of
fact provide ample support for her legal conclusion that WP Wauter 15 not meeting the
requirenients of Section 1501, Addruonally, WP Water 15 1n violation of a PUC Qrder.  SFoF
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The ALJ's conclusions are well-founded and her application of Section 3301 1s

appropriate, The Company’s exception should. therefore., be rejected.

Reply to WP Exception Ne. 10:_The ALJ Correctly Noted That Responsibility For Its Failures
Lies With The Uitility Rather Than The Commission. LD at 50

Citing page 51 of the Imtial Decision, WP claims that the ALJ “erred in suggesting that
the PUC was unaware of the state of the water delivery system at Washington Park™ because WP
applied for a PennVest loan in 1994 1o make improvements to the water system. WP Exe 410.

It is not clear to what WP 1s referring on page 51 of the Initial Decision. In any event, it
v inrelevant whether the PUC was aware of the state of the water delivery system at Washington
Park at any time prior to the mstant proceeding. As the ALJ correctlv noted, responsibility for
the lawful provision of water service rests with the utility,

The Commission carinot be everywhere, and it is not intended to be. The Code

and regulations presume Jawful compliance  The burden ts on an owner and

uperater to know the applicable laws and to comply. Here, the Kresges chose to

willfully ignore a Commission Order and avoud detection of the violation as long

as possible.  The Kresges™ poor management decisions ensured that the

mmadequate service to the WP Water customers would be perpetuated.
LIy at 48, see wlso LD, at 50

- Accordingly, WP's exception is incorrect and should be rejected

Reply to WP Exception No. 11: The ALJ Correctly Found That WP Has A Long History Of
Violations . LD at 61,

WP urgues that WP Water does not have a long history of environmental violations with
DEP. WP Exce §11. Specifically. the ALJ correctly found that WP's gwners “have dccumulated
a Tong history of environmental violations with DEP and 2 lengthy listory with the PUC for their
recalvitrance toward achieving anv meaningful level of comphance. These violations are not the
result of negligence.  The history and pattemns of behavior are persisient and the vielauoens are

mtentional ™ LD at 61 Thus WP 1s correct that the record m the tnstant proceeding does not




v .

address DEP violations by WP Water. However, WP Water 18 not in conformance with DEP
technical guidelines for safe yield average and maximum daly demand and finished water
'stc)m;)e FoF 91.92, 97, OCA St. 1 at 4-6, Sch. TLF-1, Tables 2w, 3w.

More to the point, DEP vxolaucms are not a requirement for the imposition of civil
penalties pursuant to Section 3301, Section 3301 requires noncompliance with Commission
statutes, régulations and orders. ’60 Pa. C.S. § 1501 WP Water is in violation of a Commission
Order, Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and a variety of Co,mmissibn regulations,
including 52 Pa. Code § 65.7 (universal metering), 52 Pa. Code § 65.6 (minimum pressures); 52
Pa. Code § 671 {notice to PUC of unscheduled service interruptions), and 52 Pa. Code §56.1
{billing information). The requirements of Section 3301 are satisﬁed with regard to WP Water
and the ALJ"s assessment of a civil penalty is appropriate

For these reasons, WP’s exception shmild be rejected.

Reply to WP Exception No. 12: The ALJ Calculated A Reasonable And Appropriate Civil
Penulty For WP Water Putsuant To Section .sl%(li LD. a1 61-62 and 71,

WP argues that the ALJ erred in her calculation of a uwl penalty to he assessed o WP
Water, WP Exe fi2a,b,c,d, e

The ALJ gave proper consideration of each of the standards set forth in Joseph A Rosi v,

Bell-Atlanuc-Pennsylvania, In¢. and Sprint Communications Company, L.P. to determine the

appropriate amount of penalties under Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code. Docket No. C-
(0992409 (Mar. 16, 2000) (Rosi). The first standard 1s whether the violations were mtentional or
neghgent.! The ALY correctly deternuned that the violahons were intenttonal.  She based thus

conclusion on a record replete with evidence regarding WP's ongoing poor customer service,

"' WP’s contentions regarding the basis for the ALJ's conelusion that WP Water is in violation of

Section 1501 are disproved in OCA"s Reply to WP Exceptionno. 1.

)



: .rinsmanagcmem' and incompetent operation and failure to take any meaningful action S,o‘remedy
problems that were known by the utility to exist since at least 1994 SFoF 1, 5, 18, 19, 20, 21,
24, 25, 26; FoF 59, 60, 61, 64-05, 69-76, 84-89, 91-97, 267.

| WP argues that its only daily violation for purpeses of Section 3301 is its failure iu
comply with the Commission’s order reparding metering. WP Exc. §12.a. Section 3301 is not
limited to violations of Commussion orders, it applics to violations of the Pubhic Utility Code. 66
Pa. C.S. § 3301, As discussed above, WP Water has‘becn in constant violation of Section 1501
of the Public Utility Code for a number of reasons, most remarkably for its failure to prévide
water contimuously and n suffictent quantity for household purposes. LD. at 00; SFoF 17, FoF
“} I‘, 92.

- WP disputes that it has violated Sectioh 1501 in its provision of water service. WP Exe.
1&1233, With regard to metering, WP admits its non-wmplianw, but argues that 1t tried to get
PennVest funding in 1994 to secure meters. Al‘thoﬁgﬁ it is not stated, WP seems to argue that
hecaixse it tried to get funding for mctc:rs‘ more tﬁan ien'ycars ago, 1ts noncompﬁancc was not
intentional. The fact is that WP knew of the water problems and, after 1994, failed to take any

“meaningful steps to resolve them

The second and third standards in Rosi are the wiility’s promptness (0 correct and actiéns
to correct the violations. As discussed, WP does not even acknowledge the scope and sevérity of

“ifs violations The Company blames everything on 1ts failure to get a PennVest loan mn 1994. In
its exceptions. WP does not discuss the fact that, in 1997, PennVest gave Mr. Kresge an
()pptisrifumty to meet numerous obligations in order to consummate the loan  The obligations
were not met. kol 031 OCA St 1, Sch, TLE-5; Tr. July I‘w 20006 (Kresge) at 75-76. WP did not

apply for another PennVest loan. FoF (53; 201, Tr. July 18, 2006 (Kresgey at 27, 68 71, 76. The
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rez:c%rd shows that no meaningfu actions have been taken to improve the problems. In fact, the
Company has exacerbated the water situation by allowing more homes l{: be connected to the
s;ystém 11> at 50; SFoF 16, 17. As a result, the severity of low pressure problems has
increased. T'e Feb. 27,2006 (SylveSter} at 58, 61.

The fourth standard in Rosi addresses the number of customers impacted by the
violations. The ALJ correctly found that all of WP's water customers, apprrmimately 150, are
impacted by WP’s poor customer service and failure to pmvide metered rates for service, notice
of boil water advisofies and outages and bills containing all of the mformation required by
Comnussion regulation, SFol 1, 5, 18, 20, 22, 26. All customers ét htgh,ér elevations n the
system are affected by low water pressure and outages. FoF 84, 85, 86, 91-93. The Company’s
characterization that only three customers are impacted is proven falge by the engineering facts
and its own admisstons,

The kcompliance history of WP, standard six. is addressed above. The seventh standard
asks whether the utility cooperated with the Commussion n attempting o comrect the pmblem.
The Cuompany adnntted that 1t has never contacted the PUC to seck help with regard to
compliance with Commission requirements or funding for its operation, maintenance or
improvements. 1D, at 48 (“It is likely that the Kresges did not approach the Commission for
cither a rute increase or assistance deliberately to avoid attention to themselves and the vaﬁmxs
Company ssues.”;; fr. July 18, 20006 (Kresge) at 60.

In 115 exceptions, WP points o the fuct that “{t]here is no record of any effort on the part

«f the Commission to heip or assist the Compuny to upgrade its delivery system.” WP Exc.

€12.d  The AL responded to this flawed argument i her Imual Decision, pointing out that the

burden of complying with applicable laws is on the vtility, not the Commission. 1.D. at 48,




In response to the eighth and ainth standards, the OCA notes that the ALJ elected not to
merease the buse amount of penalties for willful violations, i.e. $500 per day, not out of lenience,
but because she correctly o;}ined that “there is no additional penalty that wall alter the ‘pattcm
a!readyk demonstrated.” 1 D. at 62 WP docs not except 1o this determination; however, it argues
that the ALJ incorrectly characterized Mr. Kresge’s testimony as dishonest.  The ALJ was
sufficiently pcrsuzﬁded by the evidence in this proceeding to render a ﬁndmg of fact stating that
“Mr Kresge is not credible.” FolF 265.

| For all of these reasons, given the severity and history of WP’s offenses, the ALY’s use of

the lowest end of the range of penalties for intentional violations, and the ALI's recommendation

that the penalties against WP Water and WP Sanitary be held in abeyance unul other WP

proceedings belore the Commission are resolved, the OCA submits that the level of penalties
assessed is an appropriate and reasonable a;ﬁplication of Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code.

Reply to WP Exception No. 13: The ALI Correctly Found That WP Has Never Obtained Bids
Or Cost Estimates For An Infiltration/Inflow Study, LD. at 54.

WP does not dispute that it has not taken steps to do an infiltration/inflow study:
however, the Company argues‘ihat its failure was not ntentional because the study was not
cconorucally feasible for a utility its size. WP Exe. 13 The fact remains that the study 1s
needed so that the sources of excessive infiltration/inflow can be corrected. Until it1s corrected,
on a daily basis, the ’cuswmcrs’ waste will continue to “blow through” the system without
treatment. Tr. May 23, 2006 (Holmes) at 181; tr. July 18, 2006 (Kresge) at 27-28, 54-48; tr July
19, 2006 (Kresge) at 180; OCA St 1, Sch. TLF-10 at 3.

It WP cannot treat its customers’ sewage within legal parameters, for whatever reason, it
has the burden of approaching the Commusston for a rate inerease or assistance before it allows

the system to become out of comphance, LD, at 48, The argument that WP was demed



PennVest funding mote than ten years ago 1s not a valid defense. As it stands, WP Sanitary’s
customers are paying rates for a service that is not being provided - the collection, cleaning and’
;:foper tischarge of the effluent, and operation and maintenance of the pyiam‘ L.D. at 57-58; FoF
122, 129-36, 149, 155-57, 159-62, 167, 169, 181-83, 197, 199, 240-42, 246-47, 253, 258-60.

The Company's exception should therefore be rejected.
Reply to WP _Exception No. 14: The ALJ Correctly Found That WP's Customers Are

Subjected To Matodors Resulting From Poor Operation And Maintenance Of WP Sanitary’s
Plant. 1D, at 55-38. :

WP contends that the ALJ failed to consider the testimony of LBPS witness Larry Lash
with regard to malodors produced by WP Sanitary’s plant. WP Exc. 914

‘The ALYs conclusion that WP’s plant is producing pungent, bad odors that can be
smelled by customers, is supported by substantial evidence. 1.D. at 55458, Multiple witnesses
 testified about malodors in summer 2005, September 7-8 and 13, 2005, March 8, 2006 and July
17, 2006. Tr. Feb. 27, 2006 (Sylvester) at 89-90; tr Feb. 27, 2006 (Finkler) at 128-130; tr. May
23, 20006 (Holmes) at 133-34, 175. The malodors come from two sources, the aefznion plant ~if
it is not operating properly, the liquid can become septic - and the untfeated waste that builds up
m the' fmmng stream. OCA St 1 a1 13 and Sch. TLF-7 at 2, 4, tr. July 18, 2006 (Fought) at
140, tr. Feb. 27, 2006 (Holmes) at 175, 217, tr. May 23, 2006 (Holmes) at 133-34, 175 Contrary
ta WP's assertion, {khe fact that Mr. Lash did not detect the odor on two other days does not rebut
the tesﬁmony of the customers, Mr Holmes and Mr. Fought about the malodor on the dates 10
gitestion. |

Accordingly, WP's exception should be rejected



Regarding The Depasition of Sewage Sludge And Solids In The Receiving Stream. LD. at §7.

WP disputes the evidence provided by DEP Water Quality Specialist Supervisor, Mr.
Holmes, showing that untreated waste is being deposited in the receiving ’s(rcam because “the
testimony of Mr Holmes is the subject of a separate and contested proceeding.” WP Exc. g15.
First, WP admits that waste 1$ flowing through the plant without treatment, so there is other
testimony in the record to support the ALJ"s findings on this issue. Tr. July 18, 2006 (Kresge) at
54-55, see also QCA St. 1 at 13. Second, Mr. Holmes testimony before this Commission was
subject 1o cross-examination by WP and was appropnately weighed and considered by the ALJ.
The issué in the separate, contested DEP proceeding is not Mr. Holmes® testimony, but WP's
violations of applicable DEP laws and regulations. Tr. July 18, 2006 (Holmes) at 87, 101-02.

| The Company”s exception should, for these reasons, be rejected.

Reply to WP Exception No. 16: The ALJ Correcily Assessed A Civil Penalty Against WP
Sanitary, LD.at 62-63.

No reply to this exception is necessary because WP did not provide any support for its
exceﬁiion. just tﬁe statement that 1t believes the ALJI was in error for assessing a civil penalty
against WP Saniiary WP Exc 416, The record shows that WP Sanitary violates Section 1501
of the Public Utility Code. Accordingly, there is basis for a civil penalty pursuant to Section
3301,

The exception should be rejected. |

Reply to WP Exception No. 17: The ALJ Calculated A Reasonable And Appropriate Civil
Penalty For WP Sanitary Pursuant To Section 3301 D at 62-63, 71

WP asserts that there is “no spectfic violation lasting for a peried of three years™ on the

record or referenced in the Initial Decision and thus no basis for the ALT's assessment of a $500
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per day ﬁne upon WP Sanitary. WP Exc. §17.a. This 1s patently false. The record is replete
with evidence regarding WP's long history of failure to properly operate and maintain its
wastewater system. These probleras are discussed on pages 55-59 in the Initial Decision. See
also FoF 122-268. Arguably, the most egregious of these engoing problems is the Company’s
fallure to treat its customers’ sewage within legal parameters. 1D, at 58  The last time any
sludge was hauled from the treatmem plant rather than discharged to the recelving stream was
2001, FoF Slk; QOCA St 1 at 13: tr. July 18, 2006 (Kresge) at 46, 54-58 and {Hglmcs) at 90, 99,
Mr. Fought estimates that for every year that waste sludge was not hauled from the plant, the
equivident of 8,140 pounds of dry sludge or 97,820 gallons of sludge containing 1% solids have
been discharged to the receiving stream. OCA St. Fat 13. Mr. Kresge admits that he has known
that untreated sewage has been discharged from his plant since 1991, Tr. July {8, 2006 at 54-55.

WP does acknowledge that it has an infiltratonv/inflow problem but argues that thc
Company cannot rcmedy it due to lack of capital and, therefore, claims that its conduct was not
intentional. WP Exc. 9174 As discussed repeatedly in the Inttial Decision and herein. lack of
capital is not @ defense to a utility’s obligations pursuant to the Public Utility Code. WP has
I\:’nown‘ﬂxat untreated waste is discharged from its system. has known about the excessive
miiltationsinflow, but has faled to take any meaningful sction to address it. WP Samtary’s
actions are intentional and the ALJ appmp'riatcly assessed ci’vily» penalties pursuant to Section
301

With regard 10 the second Rosi standard, WP argues that the ALJ should have considered
that the Company niade some of the immediate repairs recommended by its Certified Operator
and OCA witness Fought. WP Exe §17.b.  The ALJ speaitically m)ied that WP Samtary

Corovided some evidence to indicate that it has made repairs to its acration system: however, Mr.




@ ®

Tought ‘testiﬁedrthai aeration seemed improved. but not resolved.” 1.D. at 29. The ALJ noted
further ’Lhat WP has agreed to make some additional adjustments and repairé. Id. The ALJ
understood, however, \th-.at - even if WP makes all of the short-term: repairs to the treatment plant
~ the wastewater system will not operate properly until the infiltration/inflow problem 1s
corrected. L. at 58-59; tr. May 23, 2006 (Holmes) at 180. tr. July 18, 2006 (Fought) at 157-58.

With regard to the sixth and second Rost standards. WP excepts to 1hé ALIs failure 1o
*“wccify‘“ any history of non compliance with respect to WP Sanitary. WP Exc. §17.¢c. WP
admits that its system has excessive infiltration/inflow and that, because its treatment piam'
cannot handle system vﬂow, it has not treated the waste discharged from its treatment plant on a
darly basts since 2001 and, possibly, since 1991, St. K-10 at 3; e, July 18, 2006 (Kresge) at 54-
58, 1. July 19, 2006 (Kresge) at 180. These admissions are specified on pages 57 and 58 of the
initial Decision and incorporated in the ALI's findings of fact. FoF 182, 199, 202, 239.242.
These Qdmissions of WP Sanitary’s failure to provide wastewater sérvice are curro’bomtéd by
DEP documents which indicate that WP Sanitary exceeded the hinits of its effluent discharge
pernmit in all but five of the forty-five months between August 2001 and May 2005. OCA St. 1,
Sch TLE-6 at 5-7. Morcover, WP does not currently have a permit to discharge any ambum of
effiuent Tr. July 18, 2006 (Holmes) at 87, 175-76, 179.

No mitigation of the penalties below the base amount of $500 per day is warranted by the
evidence. Given the severity and history of WP Sanitary’s offenses, the ALI's use of the lowest
end of the range of penalties for intentional violations, and the ALY's recommendation that the
penalties against WP Water and WP Sanitary be held i abeyance until other WP proceedings
before the Commussion are resclved, the OCA subnuts that the level of penalties assessed is an

approptiate and reasonable application of Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code.
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Reply to WP Exception No. 18: The AL} Calculated A Reasonable And Appropriate Civil
Penalty For Mr. Kresge Pursuant To Section 3301, 1D at 63-64, 71

- WP does not dispute the ALJ’s finding that “there 1s no one in the chain of command
’hig,her thart Mr Kresge.” LD. at 65. WP admits i’nm Mr. Kresge knew about the violation of the
Commission’s 1991 xheteri,xag order, but argucs that WP cou!d not do anything about it because
WP Water did not have the funds necessary 1o install metérs; WP Exc. §18. WP also asserts that
Mr. Kresge tried and failed to get PennVest and private funding and that its income from the ﬁat
rates charged to cuswmeré was not sufficient. As discussed 1 the QUA’s reply to WP Exception
nos 4, § and 7, the Conmission's directive that WP install meters was not contingent on receipt
of PennVest funding. 11 at 47, Nor was it contingent on receipt of private funding or a rate
merease.  Not only did Mr. Kresge fail to contact the Commuission for hvelp or to Tequest a rate
iucrcazsé, but Mr. Kresge authorized the connection of 100 or more new customers 1o the system
without metering them. This compounded the violation of the 1991 Order and exacerbated the
pr&ssura and outage problems on the system. 1D. at 47-48, 66. On this evidence, the ALJ
¢u‘rr.&§ti-y determmed that Mr. Kresge's actions constituted a misfeasance, rather than negligence
or i nonfeasance. LD, at 66,

Althi}ugh it is not specificaliy addressed in the ALJ's discussion of penalties. the record |
also supports a tinding that Mr. Kresge's actions regarding WP's vio!atioﬁs of Section 1501
constituted a musfeasance. Mr. Kresge admits kr10§ving about the water pressure and storage
problems as carly as 1995. Tr. July 18, 2006 (Kresge) at 73-75. He admuts knowmg about the
waustewater plant problems as carly as 1991 Tr. July 18, 2006 (Kresge) at 54-55. He not only
' t'eli’k:d o tike meaningful steps to bring WP into compliance with Section 1501, but he tripled the

customer base - knowing that additional usage would worsen the existing problems.
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Mr. Kresge's actions warrant imposition of a civil penalty pursuant to Section 3301, To
the extent that WP*s other arguments contained in its Exception no. 18 are not specifically
addressed, ’the OCA incorporates its responses to the previous seventeen exceptions. WP's
exce‘ption should be rejected.

~ Reply to WP Exception No. 19: The ALJ Calculated A Reasonable And‘Appropriatc'Civil
Penalty Pursuant For Mrs. Kresge To Section 3301, LD. at 67-6%.

WP argues that assessment of a civil penalty upon Mrs. Kresge is not appmprime because
the ALT cited no customers concerns a’rmuf the Company's failure to properly bill, properly keep
complaint tc{:ofds and fmlure to provide proper boil water and/or outage notices. ‘Pirsg Section
3301 does not require custorner complaints, only non-campiiancéwith a provision of the Public
Utility Code or Commission regulation, final direction, requirement. determination or order. 06
Pa U8 §3301(a). Second. customers did complain about WP’s failure 1o provide proper notice
of outages and boil water advisories and disputed the Compuny’s ‘Iest’imnny about the number
and severity of complamts received about poor service. Tr. Feb. 27, 2006 (Sylvester) at 45-46,
45, (Funkler) at 101, 103-04.

Next, WP contends that the penalty 15 extreme for these particular deficiencies. In fact,
the penalty 1s not extreme. The ALJ applied the lowest penalty for an intentional violation and
she chose not 1o apply a penalty for violation of the Commission™s 1991 metering order. despite
~ findmg that thc. penalty legally applies to M‘fs. Kresge [LD. at 6%,

Last, WP argues that Mrs. Kresge's non-comphiance was not deliberate. Mrs. Kresge is
the owner of a utility.  As an owner, she has the burden to know the apphcable laws and to
comply. LI at 48, The Kresges were already under notice regarding the Commission’s

requirernents regarding customer service and billing - i an Order entered it January 1998, the
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Commission found that another utility owned and operated by the Kresges, inter alia, was
wnproperly billing customers and needed staff to propesly manage customer complants.  Pa.

P.UL, v Wilbar Realty Company, Inc. and Carl Kresge, President, Docket No C-00957541

tJum 16, 1‘,5‘)8)2 The evidence in this proceeding supports the ALI's conclusion that Mrs.
Kresge's violations constitute misfeasance,

Accordingly. WP’s exception to the assessment of a penalty agamst Mrs. Kresge should
be rejécted. |

Reply to WP Exception No. 20 (A. Billing): The ALJ Correctly Found That WP's Bills Do
Not Comply With Commission Requirements. LD. at 6.

WP argues that its bill is “clear and informative” because the Company charges a flat rate
for service, despite ifs fatfure to “fully comply with lhé technical requirements of the PUC WP
foxve. 920 WP has already stipulated that its bills do not include a number of items required by
52 Pa Code §§ 56.15, 69 251 and agreed to modify bills to comply with those provisiens. St K-
LT at 3-45 Tr. July 19, 2006 (Kresge) at 108. It is not cleur to what portion of the ALJ's Initial
Decision W? excepts 5ecause the ALJ simply accepted the finding of fact stipulated by the
Compuany. LD. at 0. |

Given the Company’s admissions and stipulations. the bithng issue is moot and WP's
exception should be rejected.

Reply to WP Exception No. 21 (B. Boil Water/Qutage Advisories): The ALl Correctly

Found That WP Does Not Properly Notify Customers Reparding Boil Water Advisories 1D at
6%

Again. WP fails to identify any portion of the ALI's Initial Decision tw which it exceps.

Presumably. the Company 1s arguing that Mrs Kresge should oot be hable for civil penalties

PA PUC Y Wilbar Realty Company, Inc. and Carl Kresge, President, Docket No. €-00957541
Order entered January 16, 1998




because the Company does, in fact, properly notify customers regarding Beil Water Adx'isoﬁés.
WP Exe 9215 LD at 68

| The ALI had an opportunity to review WP’s tesiimony about how and when 1t issues a
boil water advisory. WP St. K-11 at 3-4. Althougl it 1s not discussed in ti&e [nitial Decision, at
the same ume WP contends that it issues advisories whenever there are service outages, the
Company disputes its customers” assertions that outages oceur frecjugmly, WP Exc.ql (WP does
ot ackilowle(ige the outages in summer 2005 and July 2006). It 1s uniikcly, therefore, that WP
'is&zues boil water advisories every time customers experience outages: This reasomng is
supported by the ALJY's tindings that Ms. Sylvgsier and Mr. Finkler did not receive notice of the
beginning aﬁd lifting of buil water advisories in summer and October EOGS. FoF 72.76; see ulso
OCA Replyto WP Exc. 42

Accordingly, WP’s exception should be rejected.



1 CONCLUSION
“For thouse reasons set forth in the OCA’s Main Brief and Reply Brief. and these Reply

' I’ixceptions. the OCA submits that the ALI’s Initial Decision should be upheld.

Respectfully Submitted.
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CUMENT altont g e
D%OLDER , Dggﬁg Ng 0500552753
Docket No. C-20065849

Docket No. C-20055455

Docket No. C-20065850
File No, CM/57293

 Dear Secretary McNulty:
Enclosed, please find an original, and nine (9) copies of the Response of
WP Water Company and W P. Sanitary Company to Exceptions of the Office of
Consumer Advocate to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ember S.
Jandebeur

A Certificate of Service, evidencing service of the same upon the parties
of record is attached to the Response.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
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Kathleen Sylvester; : Docket No. C-20055453

William J. Finkler; ' N Docket No. C-20055473
and James Pugh; : Docket No. C-20065849
Complainants : ,
And
PA PUC LAW Bureau, :
And : L )
Office of Consumer Advocate - 1!
Intervenors : REC E !VEB
- 55 1 7 2007
V. :
W.P. Water Company, Inc. , . , FA E’QBH@ HT’?L}TY QS%%AAGS!QN
Respondent : | vee
Kathleen Syl#éster; Docket No. C-20055455
William J. Finkler; : Docket No. C-20055473
and James Pugh; : Docket No. C-20065450
- Complainants :
And : D OC
PA PUC LAW Bureau, :
And : UM EN T
Office of Consumer Advocate s FO LDE R
~ Intervenors :
V. :
W.P. Sanitary Company, inc.
Respondent

RESPONSE OF W.P. WATER COMPANY AND W.P. SANITARY COMPANY
TO THE EXCEPTIONS OF THE OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE TO THE
INITIAL DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE EMBER 8.
JANDEBEUR

| . PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On August 16, 2007, Administrative Law Judge Ember S. Jandebeur

:ssued her initial decision in this controversy. In this decision, the ALJ assessed

DoCKEL D

SEP 1 9 2007




® @

a civil penalty of $547,500.00 against W.P Samtary and an identical civil penalty
of $547,500.00 against W.P. Water Company The ALJ also assessed 2 civil
penalty of $109,500.00 against both Carl and Sandra Kresge personally. The
W.P companies and the Office of Consumer Advocate both filed exceptions to
the Initral Decision on September 5, 2007.

Despite the substantial amount of penalties assessed against the W.P.
companies and the Kresges personally, the OCA asserts that the ALJ erred by
| not ordering refunds to the customers |

L DISCUSSION

For the reasons set forth in their exceptions filed September 5, 2007, W.P.
Water and W.P. Sanitary Companies dispute the OCA’s assertion that the
companies are "persistently in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility
Code.” Further, as noted in its exceptions, the Companies dispute the assertion,
as made by the ALJ in her decision and by the OCA in its exceptions, that any
existing‘regulatory issues are the result of “intentional” negiect.

Additionally, the assertion that all customers are entitled to a refund is
unsupported by the record. W.P. Water and W.P Sanitary have approximately
| 150 customers. Yet, only three customer complaints were before the |
commission. Accordingly, awarding refunds to every custorner is inappropriate.

Fuxfthe‘ri in light of the substantial penalties imposed against the Kresges
and the companies, an Order directing the companies to pay refunds as well 1s

excessive




Finally, as noted in a letter sent earlier today by Rhonda Daviston,
Esquire, the Public Utiity Commission Prosecutory Staff opposes the imposition

of refunds as such an Order could jeopardize an ongoing mediation.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Kteran Caseyg Esquxre
Borland & Borland

69 Public Square

11" Floor

Wilkes-Barre, Pa 18701




BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVARNIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMS.ION

Kathleen Sylvester; : Docket No. C-20055453

William J. Finkler; : Docket No. C-20055473

and James Pugh; : Docket No. C-20065849
Complainants :

- And

PA PUC LAW Bureau,

And

Office of Consumer Advocate
Intervenors

V.
W.P. Water Company, Inc.
Respondent

Kathleen Sylvester; . Docket No, C-20055455
William J. Finkler; : Docket No. C-20055473
and James Pugh; : Docket No. C-20065450

Comp!ainants : '
And
PA PUC LAW Bureau .
And :
Office of Consumer Advocate : X &

Intervenors : REGE‘VED

V. s
W.P. Sanitary Company, Inc. : SEP 17 2007
Respondent : : T
FA PUEUG UTILITY COMMIBEIoN

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE SEORETARY'S BUREAL

I, Kieran M. Casey, Esquire, do hereby certify that on this 17" day
of September, 2007, a true and correct copy of the Response of W.P. Water
Company and W. P. Sanitary Company to the Exceptions of the Office of
Consumer Advocate to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ember S
Jandebeur was served upon the following individuals by Federal Express,
Overnight Delivery:

James J McNulty
Secretary PUC.
2™ Floor Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg PA 17105-3265




Erin L. Gannon, Esquire

Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Wainut Street, 5 Floor, Forum Place’
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Rhonda L. Daviston
PA Public Utility Commission
3" Floor Keystone Building

4060 North Street

Harrisburg PA 17105-3265 ‘
RESEPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
Borland & Borland, LLP

%/77@,,

Kéran M. Casey, Esquire Ve




DATE: Qctober 5, 2007
SUBJECT. (.20055453, C-20055473, C-20065849, C-20055455, C-20065850
TO: Cheryl W. Davis, Director
Office of Special Assistants
FROM:  James J. McNulty o :
Secretary ' - " ‘

Kathleen Sylvester et al
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission - Law Bureau
Office of Consumer Advocate
v. ‘
Washington Patk Water Company
Waghington Park Sanitary Company

Copies of the Initial Decision have been served upon all parties of interest.
Exceptions have been filed by:

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
W.P. WATER COMPANY & W.P. SANITARY COMPANY

Reply Lxceptions have been received from:

fOI FICE OD SONSUMER ADVOCATE
WP WATER/SANITARY COMPANY

' @@%E?’E

*" 0CT 5 - 2007

cet Susan Hoffner
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et o e e - _ NOV-2007-08A-0252*
3 BURI‘,AU Office of Special Assistants ‘

4. SECTION(S): ' 5. PUBLIC MEETING DATE:
6. APPROVED BY: " '

Directcr: C.W. Davis 7-1828 , November 8, ~007
Mgr/Spvr: K. Sophy 7-§8108
Legal Review: B | 0-*‘5’?0055, e
7 PERSONS IN‘ ("HARGE 9. EFFECTIVE DATE OF FILING:

C. Pennington  346-2615

8. DOCKETNO.: OCKET

C-20055453, et al. T NOV 152007

10 (a) (.APT]ON (abbreviate if more than 4 lmes} o DOL Uf\/’ENT

(b) Short summary of history & facts, documents & briefs
(¢} Recommendation F O L D E R

(a) Kathleen Sylvester et al. (Complainants) v. Washington Park Water Company, Inc. and
Washington Park Sanitary Company (WP)

(b) On October 19, 2005, through January 9, 2006, the Complainants filed Formal
Complaints agamst WP alleging that the quality of their water and/or wastewater service was
poor. The Complainants requested, inter alia, that various service problems, included poor
water pressure and malodors from the wastewater treatment plant, be corrected. By her Initial
Decision issued August 16, 2007, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ember S. Jandebeur
sustained the Complaint and determined that WP’s actions were intentional and warranted
penaltics. WP and the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) filed on September 5, 2007. The
OCA and the Commission’s Law Bureau filed Reply Exceptions on September 17, 2007.

{¢) The Office of Special Assistants recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed
(Jpinion and Order that grants the Exceptions, in part and dendes the Exceptions, in part, and
modifies the Initial Decision.

Order Dot N 687674v] ; ) ) Calendar Doc No. 4690201 v}

11. MOTION BY: Commissioner Chum. Holldnd Commzssmner Christy - Yes
- Commissioner Pizzingrilli - Yes
SECONDED: Commissioner Cawley , Commissioner

CONTENT OF MOTION: Postponement to Public Meeting of December 6, 2007 for the
Commussion’s further consideration.
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